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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
2010 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

DEDICATION 
 

ERNEST LORENZEN 
 
 
Ernie was born in New Rochelle, New York, on January 9, 1926, to William and Anna 
Lorenzen. Ernie has two sisters, Margaret and Frieda, and two brothers, Henry (now deceased) 
and Frederick. After high school he was drafted into the Air Force at the age of eighteen near the 
end of World War II. Later he moved to the 
Thomason/Rockland area to help his brother 
Hank with his new automotive garage. In 
1961 he married Rita Cash and they made 
their home in Rockport, building their house 
on Camden Street in 1966. Ernie and Rita 
have two children together, their daughter 
Linda and their son Peter. They have two 
grandchildren, Kristina and Carson. Ernie 
worked as a milkman, at Marine Colloids 
and for the Rockport Post Office as an RFD 
driver. On July 12, 1993, he came to work 
for the Town of Rockport as the ticket 
officer. Ernie put many miles on his feet 
walking up and down Central Street in the 
summer months, chalking vehicles and 
making sure vehicles were moved within the 
two-hour time limit. He served in this 
capacity until June 30, 2008. 
 
Ernie is an avid flower and vegetable gardener. During the gardening months, you are sure to 
find beautiful flowers and a bountiful harvest of vegetables at his residence on Camden Street. 
Since his retirement, Ernie has taken over all the cooking with just as much pride as he has in his 
gardens. 
 
Ernie, on behalf of the Rockport Select Board, citizens, employees, and all who know you, we 
dedicate this 2010 Annual Town Report in appreciation for your commitment to the Town of 
Rockport, the Town of Rockport Police Department and the position you held. We thank you for 
your years of service. 
 
We would like to thank Administrative Assistant Craig Cooley and Linda Lorenzen for their 
contribution to this dedication. 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
2010 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

MEMORIAM 
 

DONALD A. ISIKOFF 
 

 
Don Isikoff was born in the Washington D.C. area on September 6, 1949. After receiving graduate and 
undergraduate degrees in psychology from Washington University in St. Louis, Don moved to 
Rockport in the mid 1970s.  
 
Don had a zest and reverence for life that blossomed once he settled 
in Rockport. As a younger man he was an active participant in 
basketball and softball leagues, often combining the roles of 
organizer, coach, and cheerleader for the teams on which he played. 
Despite growing up in an urban environment Don became an avid 
outdoorsman, smitten by the beauty of the mid-coast area. In his 
mature years he enjoyed sailing, cross country skiing, hiking and 
mountain climbing.  
 
From his first days in Rockport Don placed community service at the 
core of his being. At the community volunteer level he served on the 
board of directors for Trekkers and the Penobscot Bay Area YMCA, 
in part to lend a comforting and encouraging hand to the youth of our 
area.  
 
Many Rockport residents will remember spirited discussions with Don on any number of topics from 
politics to poetry to potatoes. Although Don was never shy in expressing his opinions he would always 
respectfully listen to the other side of issues.  
 
His service to the Town of Rockport spanned parts of three decades. From 1984 to 1989 Don served 
on the Rockport Planning Board, including three years as chairman. He also served on the Zoning 
Board of Appeals from 1999 to 2007, including three years as chairman of that board. With the 
approval of our current Comprehensive Plan in 2004 Don was appointed to the Comprehensive Plan 
Implementation Committee, on which he served for several years.  
 
With Don’s passing on August 19, 2009, Rockport lost a devoted son who loved his adopted home 
town.  
 
Picture and story of the life of Donald A. Isikoff courtesy of the Isikoff family and Burpee, Carpenter 
& Hutchins Funeral Home. Special thanks to Tom Ford for putting the story of Don and his 
relationship to Rockport into words. 
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ROCKPORT PROFILE 
 
 

he Town of Rockport is the quintessential, picturesque, Maine coastal village. It is blessed with miles 
of coastline, several lakes and ponds, and mountains. While many areas of Maine struggle with out-
migration, Rockport exhibits a steady pattern of growth. The town is situated in the midcoast area of 

Maine, long noted as a vacation destination as well as being a popular location for summer homes. 
Rockport’s quaint harbor has long been a favorite of recreational boaters and also a home base for a vibrant 
lobstering industry. The town maintains several parks including a 15.22 acre recreational park with tennis 
courts, ballfields, basketball courts, and a playground for the public’s enjoyment. Of the town’s 12,750+ 
acres, almost 1,000 acres are under conservation either through easements or outright preservation parcels 
purchased by land trusts. Rockport offers its residents and visitors varied recreational opportunities. As the 
home of Maine Center for Contemporary Art, Maine Media Workshops and Maine Media College, Center 
for Furniture Craftsmanship, and private artist and craftspersons’ studios, there is a strong cultural presence 
in the town’s fabric. 
 
Rockport is within easy commuting distance from Portland, Bangor, and the state capital of Augusta. Boston 
is also within a four-hour drive. A part of Knox County, Rockport is strategically located between the 
service centers of Rockland and Camden. Knox County is geographically part of midcoast Maine. Three 
major roads traverse the town: Route 1, Route 17, and Route 90.  
 
Route 1 is the principal regional arterial road for the midcoast and state. It is a mobility corridor and all 
other arterial, collector, and local roads in the midcoast feed traffic at some point to Route 1. The road is 
heavily traveled with traffic counts increasing dramatically during the tourist season. Development along the 
road is mixed and includes the hospital, motels, restaurants, banks, retail, medical offices, an office park, 
and residences. 
 
Route 17 is the arterial corridor connecting Rockland (the abutting community to the west) and the midcoast 
to Augusta, the state capital. It too is a well-traveled road. There is limited commercial development along 
the Rockport section. 
 
Route 90, originally constructed as a Route 1 bypass around Thomaston and Rockland, has experienced 
steadily increasing usage. Its popularity as a bypass has led to increased commercial development. It is also 
the location of the high school and new elementary school. 
 
Knox County Regional Airport (RKD) provides Knox County with scheduled commercial air service, air 
taxi, and general aviation. The Portland Jetport and Bangor International Airport are within easy commuting 
distance. 

 
Opportunities to enjoy the natural beauty of the town are abundant. Marine Park and Walker Park provide 
recreational opportunities with their harbor access, beach area, and picnic sites. Marine Park includes the 
Harbormaster’s building (replete with restroom and shower), boat launching, docks, picnic benches, and a 
sandy beach, as well as historic lime kilns. Walker Park has a state-of-the-art playground, picnic benches, 
and a small beach at low tide. Cramer Park, situated along Goose River, offers walking trails, picnic sites, 
and old limestone tailings. Goodridge Park, Village Green, and Mary Lea Park are within the downtown 
area and offer both rest opportunities and beautiful scenic views. Glen Cove Rest Area offers views of—and 
frontage on—Clam Cove, and provides picnic sites and an information kiosk. 
 

T 
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Rockport Profile – continued 
 

  

 
In addition to the aforementioned town facilities, there are a number of nonprofit parks, farms, open space, 
and trails. Merryspring Nature Park is a privately owned 66-acre nature preserve free to the public. 
Aldermere Farm, a 136-acre working farm owned and managed by Maine Coast Heritage Trust, supports a 
world-renowned herd of Belted Galloway cattle. Vesper Hill Children’s Chapel has 3.43 landscaped acres 
with a pine chapel sitting high on a ledge looking eastward over Penobscot Bay. Beauchamp Point Scenic 
Byway is a seasonal road extending around Beauchamp Point and is favored by walkers, runners, and 
cyclists. The Ledges are off the road and are a favorite ocean swimming and picnic area. Harkness Preserve 
is a 21.25-acre nature preserve on the outskirts of the village. Its nature trail winds through the preserve and 
includes shore frontage on Rockport Harbor. Beech Hill Preserve offers 295 acres of blueberry fields and 
scenic vistas of the Camden Hills and Penobscot Bay. The Sides Preserve on Mace’s Pond consists of 8.5 
acres with 1,400 feet of shoreline and a meandering trail. Coastal Mountain Land Trust maintains these 
three Preserves. Georges River Highland Path and Ragged Mountain Trail are managed by the Georges 
River Land Trust and provide 4.9 miles of trail connecting with over 20 miles of trail situated in 
neighboring towns.  
 
Recreational opportunities are rounded out with the Penobscot Bay YMCA, Midcoast Recreation Center 
(privately owned), Samoset Resort (privately owned), and the Rockport Recreation Park, mentioned 
previously. There is a joint effort between Rockport and Camden to build a shared pathway for bikes and 
pedestrians. The Camden-Rockport Pathways Committee heads up the effort and has successfully built a 
portion along Union Street in Rockport. Additionally, there are three golf courses in town: Goose River, 
Samoset Resort, and the Megunticook Golf Course (private). 
 
           2006/2007          2007/2008      2008/2009 

 
Number of Registered Voters           2,812          2,831          2,600 
 
Total Taxable Valuation     $920,514,300     $966,552,400  $980,380,500 
Number of Taxable Land Parcels           2300 +/-          2409                             2516 
Number of Developed Parcels           1890          1964           1982 
Property Tax Rate per $1,000 of Valuation      $9.90        $11.28         $11.38 
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             EMERGENCY CALLS 
Fire ..................................................  911 
Ambulance ......................................  911 
Police ............................................... 911 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Website:  town.rockport.me.us 
 

The Rockport Town Office is open Monday–Friday 8:00 am–5:00 pm 
 

Assessor ..............................................................................................................................................236-6758 
Fax Number for all Administration ....................................................................................................230-0112 
Finance ...............................................................................................................................................230-0180 
Fire Department (Non-Emergency) ....................................................................................................236-4437 
Fire Department: Fax ..........................................................................................................................236-4141 
General Assistance: Monday–Friday, 8:00 am–4:30 pm (by appointment only) ................................236-0806 
General Assistance: Monday–Thurs., 4:30 pm–8:00 am; from 4:30 pm Friday–8:00 am Monday ....594-5656 
Department of Human Services ............................................................................................... 1-800-442-6003 
Harbormaster’s Office ........................................................................................................................236-0676 
Mid-Coast Solid Waste Corporation: Tuesday–Saturday, 8:00 am–4:00 pm .....................................236-7958 
Opera House .......................................................................................................................................236-2514 
Planning and Community Development .............................................................................................236-0989 
Police Department (Non-Emergency): Monday–Friday, 8:00 am–4:00 pm .......................................236-2026 
Police Department: Fax ......................................................................................................................236-4141 
Public Library (Phone/Fax): Monday–Saturday, 9:00 am–5:30 pm, Wed., 11:00 am–8:00 pm ........236-3642 
Public Works Department: Monday–Friday, 7:00 am–3:30 pm .........................................................236-6245 
Public Works: Fax ..............................................................................................................................236-2653 
Town Manager ...................................................................................................................................236-0806 
Town Office: Clerk’s Office ...............................................................................................................236-9648 

 
HOLIDAYS - Town Offices Will Be Closed on the Following Dates: 

 
Monday, July 5, 2010 .......................................................................................................... Independence Day 
Monday, September 6, 2010 ............................................................................................................. Labor Day 
Monday, October 11, 2010 ........................................................................................................ Columbus Day 
Thursday, November 11, 2010 ................................................................................................... Veterans’ Day 
Thursday, November 25, 2010 ............................................................................................. Thanksgiving Day 
Friday, November 26, 2010 .............................................................................................. Thanksgiving Friday 
Friday, December 24, 2010 ....................................................................................................... Christmas Day 
Friday, December 31, 2010 .................................................................................................... New Year’s Day 
Monday, January 17, 2011 ................................................................................... Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 
Monday, February 21, 2011 ..................................................................................................... Presidents’ Day 
Monday, April 18, 2011 ............................................................................................................... Patriots’ Day 
Monday, May 30, 2011 .............................................................................................................. Memorial Day 
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General Information – continued 
 

  
 

WHAT TO BRING WHEN REGISTERING A CAR: 
 
RE-REGISTRATION: Old registration, current insurance card, and mileage 
NEW REGISTRATION (Dealer Sale): Green sales tax form, blue title application form, window 
sticker, current insurance card, and mileage 
NEW REGISTRATION (Private Sale): Bill of sale, insurance card and titles on vehicles 1995 or 
newer. 
NEW REGISTRATION (Transfer): Same as above PLUS registration of the vehicle the plates 
are being transferred from. This vehicle must no longer be owned by you in order to receive 
excise tax credit. 
 
WHAT TO BRING WHEN REGISTERING A SNOWMOBILE/ATV/BOAT:  
 
RE-REGISTRATION: Old registration 
NEW REGISTRATION (Dealer Sale): Green sales tax form, ME–assigned number on used 
recreation vehicles. 
NEW REGISTRATION (Private Sale): Bill of sale, ME–assigned numbers and serial numbers. 
Horsepower & length for boats. 
NEW REGISTRATION (Transfer): Same as above PLUS registration of the vehicle the plates 
are being transferred from. 
 
WHAT TO BRING WHEN LICENSING A DOG: 
 
Current rabies certificate and neutering/spay certificate (must be sealed original from the vet) 
 
WHAT TO BRING/SEND WHEN PAYING TAXES: 
 
Please enclose or bring your tax bill. 
 
DATES TO REMEMBER: 
 
Property Taxes are Due: October 15 and April 15   
Mooring Fees are Due: March 31  
Snowmobile Registrations Expire: June 30   
Boat Registrations Expire: December 31  
ATV Registrations Expire: June 30     
Dog Licenses are Due: December 31 
 
Select Board Meeting: 2nd Monday of each month, 4th Monday if needed 
Planning Board Meetings: 2nd Wednesday of each month, 3rd Wednesday if needed 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting: 4th Wednesday of each month 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT
SIX YEAR  BUDGET COMPARISON (F/Y/E 06/30/05 - F/Y/E 06/30/10)

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

F/Y/E F/Y/E F/Y/E F/Y/E F/Y/E F/Y/E

DESCRIPTION 6/30/2005 6/30/2006 6/30/2007 6/30/2008 6/30/2009 6/30/2010

Municipal Operating Expenses 2,588,033 2,699,049 2,827,361 2,967,399 3,371,402 3,294,338

2.46% 4.29% 4.75% 4.95% 13.61% -2.29%

Municipal Capital Expenses 666,190 683,804 600,604 600,604 498,222 457,680

-11.19% 2.64% -12.17% 0.00% -17.05% -8.14%

Schools 5,311,177 5,960,294 6,364,836 7,211,800 7,520,500 7,817,316

9.36% 12.22% 6.79% 13.31% 4.28% 3.95%

County 716,018 705,580 829,075 870,695 873,728 880,630

27.51% -1.46% 17.50% 5.02% 0.35% 0.79%

M.C.S.W.C. 201,841 199,194 211,362 206,429 195,912 182,051

-7.47% -1.31% 6.11% -2.33% -5.09% -7.08%

Tax Overlay 11,663 208,935 56,524 50,981 52,027 52,471

-88.29% 1691.43% -72.95% -9.81% 2.05% 0.85%

Tax Increment Financing 66,043 64,362 62,681 61,001 59,312 57,579

-15.22% -2.55% -2.61% -2.68% -2.77% -2.92%

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (A) 9,560,965 10,521,218 10,952,443 11,968,909 12,571,103 12,742,065

5.18% 10.04% 4.10% 9.28% 5.03% 1.36%

Actual* State Revenue Sharing Received 223,114 218,571 175,764 181,486 208,773 226,588

-10.38% -2.04% -19.58% 3.26% 15.04% 8.53%

State Revenue Sharing from/to Deferred Income 14,886 8,154 0 3,620 0 12,116

-130.40% -45.22% -100.00% -100.00%

Total Actual* State Revenue Sharing 238,000 226,725 175,764 185,106 208,773 238,704

19.00% -4.74% -22.48% 5.32% 12.79% 14.34%

Total Budgeted State Revenue Sharing 238,000 226,725 198,064 200,000 208,773 238,704

19.00% -4.74% -12.64% 0.98% 4.39% 14.34%

$$ From Surplus to Help Offset Capital Expenses 90,000 90,000 0 0 0 0

-29.69% 0.00% -100.00%

All Other Revenue 1,077,053 1,059,512 1,108,401 1,169,153 1,413,975 1,303,293

1.62% -1.63% 4.61% 5.48% 20.94% -7.83%

               TOTAL REVENUE (B) 1,405,053 1,376,237 1,306,465 1,369,153 1,622,748 1,541,997

1.24% -2.05% -5.07% 4.80% 18.52% -4.98%

NET TO BE RAISED BY TAXES (A-B) 8,155,912 9,144,981 9,645,977 10,599,756 10,948,355 11,200,068

5.90% 12.13% 5.48% 9.89% 3.29% 2.30%

Ending Undesignated Fund Balance* 1,450,808 1,735,540 1,450,944 1,450,944 1,450,944

TAXABLE VALUATION 800,241,780 917,581,100 920,514,300 936,676,000 966,552,400    980,380,500    

36.70% 14.66% 0.32% 1.76% 3.19% 1.43%

TAX RATE .01022 .00990 .01020 .01124 .01128 .01138

-22.52% -3.13% 3.03% 10.20% 0.36% 0.89%

*Actual State Revenue Sharing and Undesignated Fund Balance for f/y/e 06/30/10 will not be known until after 06/30/10.
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ROCKPORT SELECT BOARD 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Left to Right: Thomas Farley, Alexandra “Sani” Wolf Fogel, Chair Robert Duke,  
Vice-Chair William Chapman, and Dale Landrith, Jr. 

 
Select Board Meetings 

 
 

2nd Monday of each month, 4th Monday if needed 
 
 

Agendas, monthly calendars, committee members, etc., can be seen on our website: 
www.town.rockport.me.us 
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OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER 
Robert A. Peabody, Jr., Town Manager 

townmanager@town.rockport.me.us 
Stacey Parra, Executive Secretary 

executivesecretary@town.rockport.me.us 
 
 
To the Select Board and Citizens of Rockport: 
 
It is both a pleasure and an honor to submit to you my annual report. Rockport is truly a special 
place and it is my objective to strive to preserve those aspects of the town that you, the citizens, 
cherish. This task is made easier by the dedicated elected officials, board and committee 
members, and volunteers who willingly give their time and energies to provide effective 
leadership and governance of the town. A very capable and committed town staff insures that 
town policies are executed and enforced, that our roads are maintained and safe, that our citizens 
and their property are protected, that there are well-maintained recreational opportunities, that 
our library continues to provide enrichment opportunities for all, and that the Town Office is a 
helpful friendly place to conduct town business. 
 
There have been changes in the town’s staff. This year has found one employee leaving Rockport 
for other employment. Judy Mathiau, town assessor, left to fill the same position with the Town 
of Winslow. Kerry Leichtman, former assessor’s clerk, was hired as Rockport’s assessor. Two 
part-time positions were eliminated in November due to revenue shortfalls: the assessor’s clerk 
(Kerry Leichtman) and finance clerk (Sally Fowler). To those who have left I wish them well in 
their new endeavors and thank them for their contributions to the town. 
 
The town was successful this year in securing four grants. A brief explanation of each is below: 
 

• Gateway 1 Grant of $29,000 for Commercial Street/West Street sewer expansion study; 
• Public Utilities Commission Grant for $10,000 to assess energy efficiency in town 

buildings; 
• Community Development Block Grant to Farmers Fare for $100,000; 
• Community Development Block Grant to Avena Botanicals for $200,000 (pending); 
• Library: Stephen & Tabitha King Foundation Grant ($25,000) for roof & entry repair, 

new carpeting, and electrical repair; 
• Library: Camden Rotary Club ($300) to be used for new shelving; and 
• Library: Rudman Grant ($380) to supplement Art @ the Library Program. 

 
Aside from the increased challenge of developing a budget for the upcoming year with 
diminished revenues for the second year, this is the sixth budget developed under the legislated 
spending cap. The law requires the municipality to calculate a percentage that is applied to the 
“core” municipal commitment (commitment minus school spending, county assessment, TIF 
payments, and overlay). The makeup of the percentage includes the average real growth in 
personal income (determined by the state and set at 2.27% for this year) plus the “property 
growth factor” (numerator: value of completely new property assessed for the first time, split lots 
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Town Manager – continued 

assessed for the first time, and the net value of new improvements; denominator: total taxable 
value of the municipality recorded on that assessment date). This number determines how much 
your commitment may grow.  
 
Judy Mathiau, Rockport’s former assessor, calculated the property growth factor to be 1.78%, 
and when added to the average real growth in personal income, this results in an allowable 
percentage increase of 4.05%. The dollar allowable increase over last year’s net commitment is 
$537,113. The proposed net budget represents a 3.7% ($88,938) increase in the amount to be 
raised from taxes, well under the spending cap.  
 
A summary of the components comprising the amount to be raised from the property tax follows: 
 

Knox County $     872,322 
Mid Coast Solid Waste Corp. $     168,891 
Education (CSD, MSAD & Adult Ed) $  8,208,182 
Net Municipal (excluding MCSWC) $  2,312,119  
Tax Increment Financing Bond  $       55,811  
Total To Be Raised $11,617,325 

 
The following pie chart illustrates the apportionment represented in the above table: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In closing, I wish to thank the Select Board, department heads and staff, the various committees 
and boards, and all those who volunteer to make Rockport the special community that it is. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Knox County 
Assessment
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Mid Coast Solid 
Waste Corp.
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School
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19%
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OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK 
Linda M. Greenlaw, Town Clerk 
townclerk@town.rockport.me.us 

Brenda S. Kurr, Deputy Town Clerk 
deputytownclerk@town.rockport.me.us 

Tammy A. Calderwood, Assistant Town Clerk 
assistanttownclerk@town.rockport.me.us 

 
Mission Statement 

The mission of the town clerk’s office is to accurately maintain all town records, 
 conduct elections with professionalism in accordance with State Law, issue state and 
town licenses, and provide information to both town officials and the general public 

in a friendly, professional and confidential manner. 
 

 
As your town clerk I would like to express my gratitude to my deputy town clerk, assistant 
town clerk, election clerks, fellow employees, town manager, Select Board, committees and 
residents for their continued support and assistance.  Some of the highlights this past year are:  
We collected $633,901.61 in excise tax, down 8.25 percent from last year, and we collected 
$10.99 million in real estate taxes, which is up from last year’s $10.57 million. The November 
election was a very interesting experience. 1783 (69.5 percent) voters voted compared to 2215 
(80 percent) in the presidential election; 584 voted by absentee ballot during the month of 
October and the remaining 1199 voted in person on Election Day.   
 

 
 

Vital Statistics 
 
Marriages Recorded .................................   25 
Marriage Licenses ....................................   26 
Certified Copies (Marriage Certificates) .   36 
Births Recorded  ...................................... 356 
           Males  ................................192 
           Females .............................164 
           Residents ...........................  33 (15 Males & 18 Females) 
Certified Copies (Birth Certificates) ........ 1022 
Deaths Recorded ......................................   132 
            Males ................................  58 
            Females ............................  74 
            Residents ..........................  24 (10 Males & 14 Females) 
Certified Copies (Death Certificates) .......971 
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Town Clerk – continued 
 

Hunting and Fishing Licenses 
 

Type:                    Issued:    Fee: 
Combination Archery/Fishing      2    $  42.00 
Combination Hunting/Fishing    56        42.00 
Hunting       41          25.00 
Fishing     114        25.00 
Junior Hunting        7                     7.00 
Super Sport         1        20.00 
Super Pack         1      200.00 
Over 70 Fish         3          8.00 
Bear Hunting         2                   29.00 
Bear Hunting (Complimentary)      0          0.00 
Archery Hunting        7        25.00 
Spring Turkey       13        22.00 
Spring Turkey (Complimentary)      0          0.00 
Fall Turkey         4        22.00 
Fall Turkey (Complimentary)       0          0.00 
Migratory Waterfowl        4          7.50 
Migratory Waterfowl (Complimentary)     2          0.00 
Muzzle Loading Stamp     19        14.00 
Muzzle Loading Stamp (Complimentary)     6          0.00 
Duplicates         9          2.00 
Pheasant         0        18.00 
Pheasant (Complimentary)       1          0.00 
Small Game Hunting        3        16.00 
Coyote Night          3          6.00 
Expanded Archery – Antlered      6        34.00 
Expanded Archery –Antlerless      7        14.00 
One Day Fish         0        13.00 

 
Type:                                   Issued:    Fee: 
 
Dogs      113    $  11.00 
Spayed/Neutered    468    $    6.00 
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
Virginia Lindsey, Finance Director 

financedirector@town.rockport.me.us 
 

Mission Statement 
The mission of the Finance Department is to properly maintain 

and report on all expenditures and revenues of the town; to assist town management in 
developing a budget annually according to GFOA's best recommended practices; to process all 

government reporting regarding personnel in a timely manner; to assist personnel in their 
human resources needs; and to provide accurate financial information. 

 
The cash requirements for the operations of the town for the year ending July 1, 2009, exceeded 
$14.6 million dollars. The town borrowed a total of $2 million in tax anticipation notes during 
the year, which was a decrease from the previous year—down from having borrowed $3.7 
million. 
 
In reporting on the financial condition of the town for the fiscal year end June 30, 2009, I can 
report the following: 
 

The Undesignated Fund Balance as of June 30, 2009, was $1,576,300, which was a 
decrease of $70,201 from the previous year. The decrease was due in part to losses of 
revenue in the areas of automobile excise taxes ($81,098), planning/permit fees ($44,765), 
harbor fees ($10,373), and interest on investments ($27,071) to name a few. Total expenses 
for the year were $12,427,840. The net under budget for the year was $255,398, which 
helped to offset the losses in revenue. 
  

Rockport currently is a partner in an inter-local agreement with the towns of Camden, 
Lincolnville, and Hope to operate the Mid-Coast Solid Waste recycling facility. Operating 
costs are shared by the municipalities involved based on a formula of average valuation and 
population. The fiscal year assessment for the Town of Rockport was $193,412, which was 
a decrease of 6.23% from the previous year. 
 

The town of Rockport’s assessment for MSAD 28 for year 2009 was $5,190,104 (a 3.3% 
increase). The assessment for the Five Town CSD was $2,627,212 (a 5.29% increase). The 
assessment for Knox County taxes was $880,630 (a 0.8% increase); Dispatch fees were an 
additional $20,934 (a 0.8% increase) and E-911 fees were an additional $42,489 (a 
decrease of 3.3%) for a total of $944,053 (a 0.6% increase overall) paid to the county. 
 

Wastewater expenses exceeded revenues for the year ended June 30, 2009, by $31,582. A 
number of customer accounts remain outstanding, but a commitment process is now in 
place whereby the town is able to initiate the lien process for past due accounts. 

 
For more detailed information of the town’s financial condition, the audit report is available for 
review in the Finance Department.  
 
In closing, I would like to thank the town manager, department heads and employees for their 
continued support. 
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 GENERAL ASSISTANCE 
 Stacey Parra, Administrator 

executivesecretary@town.rockport.me.us 
 

Mission Statement 
The mission of General Assistance is to provide basic necessities  

such as food, shelter, utilities, fuel, and certain other items, that may be essential  
to residents and families in Rockport during a time of need.  

 
 
The purpose of GA is to provide basic necessities such as food, shelter, utilities, fuel, and certain 
other items. It is not intended to provide total support to people and it is the last resort, meaning 
they shall have exhausted all other programs before they are assisted by the town. We are 
reimbursed by the State of Maine 50 percent of all costs associated with basic necessity 
expenditures; we are not reimbursed for our administrative costs. 
 
The Select Board adopted a General Assistance Ordinance in 1993 establishing this program for 
the Town of Rockport. The ordinance was last amended October 10, 2006. The program is 
available to all Rockport residents as determined by the standards of eligibility as provided in the 
ordinance. 
 
It is important that the General Assistance administrator is properly trained and understands the 
complexity of the General Assistance Laws and Ordinances. Properly administering the program 
keeps the Town of Rockport in compliance with the Department of Health and Human Services 
when our annual audit is performed and allows us to receive the 50 percent reimbursement. I 
teach and attend trainings to keep abreast of law changes and to learn from many experienced 
administrators across the state how to assist citizens in the best possible way. 
 
We are very fortunate to receive an annual donation from the West Bay Rotary to assist residents 
with heating fuel. I use this fund for people that are over income for general assistance, but are 
out, or nearly out, of fuel.  
 
Office hours are for Rockport citizens by appointment only, Monday through Friday from 8:00 
am to 4:30 pm at the Town Office at 101 Main Street. Appointments may be scheduled by calling 
236-0806. In an after-hour emergency, 4:30 pm to 8:00 am, or on weekends, please call the Knox 
County Sheriff’s Department at 594-5656. 

 
To report alleged violations call the Maine Department of Human Services at 1-800-442-6003. 
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ASSESSING DEPARTMENT 
Judith Mathiau, Assessor  

assessor@town.rockport.me.us 
Melody Sainio, Administrative Assistant  
administrativeassistant@town.rockport.me.us 

 
Mission Statement 

The Assessor’s Office serves to provide the taxpayers of 
 Rockport, Maine, with fair and equitable valuations of real and personal estate for tax 

 purposes through effective professionalism, innovative technology and application of reliable, 
consistent procedures in accordance with Maine State Law. The Assessor’s Office is committed 
to maintaining positive public relations with courtesy and integrity and to provide responsible 

stewardship of public resources. 
 
PERSONNEL:  Changes have occurred in the Assessor’s Office. Last year, in an effort to 
reduce staffing costs, a decision was made to eliminate my clerical assistant. This position was 
held by Kerry Leichtman. I want to thank Kerry for providing this office with his dedication to 
public service, positive attitude and consistent high performance in all the work that he did. He is 
sorely missed by everyone here.  
 
Another decision relating to staffing included the shared services of Melody Sainio. Melody 
previously worked full time for the Planner’s Office but is now working with me two days a 
week, while continuing to work two days a week for Planning and one day for Finance. Melody 
provides the coverage and clerical support I need in order for me to perform other necessary 
responsibilities.  
 
In the absence of Kerry, the Enhanced 911 Address Coordinator was assigned to me. If anyone 
has any questions regarding their street number or road name, do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
ASSESSMENTS:  The Assessor’s Office is responsible for maintaining 6,000 real estate 
accounts and 400 personal property accounts. Please visit our office or log onto the town web 
site (www.town.rockport.me.us) for access to all real estate records. The web site is a great tool 
for taxpayers to compare their own assessments to others and to review sales. 
 
I did not make any town-wide adjustments this past year, although I have begun research on the 
Central Maine Power land and Time Share Valuations. In the fall of 2010, I would like to begin 
the quarterly process of reviewing all properties on site. Six years have passed since the appraisal 
firm visited all properties and an updated inventory is necessary. 
 
The number of sales last year dropped by approximately 40% compared to the previous year, but 
the actual sale price, on the average has continued to stay above our assessments by 4%.  
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Assessing Department – continued 

TAX MAPS:  Tax maps are updated annually and displayed in the map room of the town office. 
Individual maps can also be viewed on the town’s web site. I continue to make in-house edits on 
a monthly basis when property boundaries change, new street name or numbers are added and 
when new buildings are in place. Land owners are encouraged to review their parcel lines and 
surveys are welcome! 
  
PROPERTY TAX RELIEF:  Please contact the Assessor’s Office for more information on any 
of the following programs. We are here to assist and educate you!  
 

For residents, there are property tax exemptions available including homestead, veteran and 
blind. Applications are available in the town office or on our web site and must be submitted 
to the Assessor’s Office no later than April 1. The state legislature has dropped the amount of 
homestead exemption from $13,000 to $10,000. This will be reflected on your tax bill. 
 
For businesses, there is BETE (Business Equipment Tax Exemption), which is geared 
towards the non-retail service type operation with new equipment in place after April 1, 
2007. Annual applications are required and must be submitted to the Assessor’s Office no 
later than May 1. 
 
Reimbursement programs administered by the Maine Revenue Services may be an option. 
The BETR (Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement) program gives the taxpayer a property 
tax reimbursement on qualified equipment. The Circuit Breaker gives property owners and 
apartment renters some tax or rent relief based on their income-to-tax or -rent ratio.  
 
Current Use programs allow for some reduction to land assessment based on its current 
use. In 2009, we had 23 parcels enrolled in farmland, 11 parcels in tree growth and 20 
parcels in open space. Combined, these taxpayers saw a land reduction totaling $10,653,800. 

 
STATE VALUATION RESULTS:  Each year, the state creates an equalized valuation of each 
municipality for purposes of developing a sales ratio, a sales/assessment quality factor and in 
order to determine the amount of state aid education subsidy and revenue sharing distribution. 
They do this by reviewing local assessments by category, sale prices, parcel inventory and data 
analysis. The past three years are as follows: 

 
2008  $   971,300,000 5.33% increase  ($49,150,000) 
2009  $1,008,350,000 3.81% increase  ($37,050,000) 
2010  $1,012,250,000   .39% increase  ($  3,900,000) 

 
 

TAXABLE VALUATIONS 
as of April 1, 2009 

 
Real Estate   $961,027,200 
Personal Property   $  19,353,300 
Total Taxable   $980,380,500 
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Assessing Department – continued 

EXEMPT VALUATIONS 
as of April 1, 2009 

 
State    $       518,700 
Municipal    $  39,677,700 
Benevolent/Charitable  $  56,206,300 
Literary/Scientific $       598,800 
House of Religious Worship     $    4,323,100 
Fraternal Organizations  $       582,300 
Legally Blind   $           8,000 
Veteran    $    1,080,000 
Total Exempt *   $102,994,900 

 
*Not included above is the homestead exemption at $12,533,000 and the BETE at $1,350,000. 
These two exemptions are partially reimbursed by the state each year. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Since the writing of this report, Judy Mathiau has left us to take a job as the assessor in Winslow. 
We wish her the best of luck in her new endeavor. Kerry Leichtman, whom many of you may 
know from his years on the Planning Board, has been hired as our certified assessor. We are glad 
to get someone from Rockport to fill this position and will enjoy working with him. 
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OFFICE OF PLANNING 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Thomas Ford, Planner 
planner@town.rockport.me.us 

Melody Sainio, Administrative Assistant 
administrativeassistant@town.rockport.me.us 

Scott Bickford, Code Officer/LPI 
ceolpi@town.rockport.me.us 

 
Mission Statement 

The Office of Planning and Community Development 
 shall be a customer-oriented community resource with the ability to deliver 

 high-quality information on land use, planning, and economic development issues to 
 residents of Rockport. Staff shall be highly skilled in providing thoughtful, well-researched 

answers to land use, planning, and economic development inquiries 
in a timely and professional manner. 

 
The Past Year – 2009  
 
Despite a sagging national economy, permitting activity in Rockport continued at a fairly robust 
rate in 2009 with a total of 291 permits issued. By way of comparison, the Planning Office has 
issued a yearly average of 315 permits in each of the previous five years. 
 
In 2009 the permit total included seven new dwelling units; 12 E-911 entrance permits; 134 
renovations, additions, and accessory structures; and 67 signs. Additional permitting activities 
included vegetative clearing, building deconstruction, filling and excavating, flood hazard 
development, home occupations, uses, swimming pools, and moving structures.  
 
In 2009 the plumbing inspector issued 93 permits including 65 internal plumbing permits, 27 
subsurface wastewater disposal permits, and one public sewer connection permit. The plumbing 
inspector is certified by the State of Maine. His responsibilities are mandated by the State 
Internal Plumbing Code and State Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. One quarter of the 
fees collected are forwarded to the State of Maine Department of Health and Human Services, 
which administers the plumbing program on a statewide basis. In 2009 modest adjustments were 
made to the plumbing fee schedule to reflect the added time and expense for multiple 
inspections.  
 
Certificates of Compliance are required for all new and substantially improved residential 
projects. This involves an inspection by the code officer when the project is completed to ensure 
compliance with ordinances and permit conditions. Certificates of Occupancy are required for 
commercial projects to ensure compliance with plumbing, life safety, and site plan review 
requirements.  
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Planning and Community Development – continued 
 

Core staff in the Planning Office remains the same, although on reduced hours. Melody Sainio 
serves as administrative assistant to the Planning, Assessing and Finance departments. Scott 
Bickford serves as code officer in addition to his responsibilities as plumbing inspector. Tom 
Ford continues in his role as town planner, community development director, grant 
administrator, health officer, alternate plumbing inspector, and alternate code officer.  
 
The Future – 2010 and Beyond 
 
The Planning and Community Development Office will continue to make adjustments reflecting 
the economic realities of the moment. The 2010-2011 budget for the Planning and Community 
Development Office is down 17 percent from the previous year. We are also exploring enterprise 
initiatives in which we will seek to better utilize the unique skill sets of staff to more cost 
effectively serve the needs of Rockport residents.  
 
While Rockport and the mid-coast mirror state and national real estate and construction trends, it 
is encouraging to note that permitting is up over 30 percent in the first quarter of 2010 in 
comparison to last year. With that in mind, we anticipate Rockport will continue on a path of 
very modest residential and commercial development over the next twelve months.  
 
During the coming year additional efforts will be made by the Planning Office to work on local 
and regional economic issues that will continue to position Rockport as the preeminent 
community in the mid-coast area to raise families and grow businesses. Our strategic location at 
the intersection of three arterial highways, innovative zoning, and inventory of large parcels of 
undeveloped land position Rockport in a unique place for sensible and sustainable development.  
 
Final Thoughts  
 
Rockport has had a long tradition of service to community with residents representing diverse 
backgrounds and interests coming together to serve on the many boards and committees in our 
town. During the past year there have been vacancies on 11 boards and committees, including 
the Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals. We urge everyone with an interest in serving 
your town to consider service on one of these boards or committees.  
 
Rockport continues to be a desired destination for both early retirees seeking a vibrant coastal 
community and younger families attracted to the educational opportunities available for their 
children. We encourage all residents to work cooperatively, melding new ideas with our existing 
traditions to create an even more vibrant and economically balanced community.  
 
Records of the deliberations and decisions of the Planning Board, Zoning Board of Appeals and 
Ordinance Review Committee and all permit applications and dispositions are indexed at the 
Planning Office. Please stop by if you have questions about any of these matters.  
 
We have enjoyed serving the residents of Rockport during the past year and look forward to the 
challenges and opportunities in the year ahead.  
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OFFICE OF THE HARBORMASTER 
Abbie Leonard, Harbormaster 

harbormaster@town.rockport.me.us 
Jodi Maltese, Deputy Harbormaster 

Casey Gordon, Park Attendant 
 

Mission Statement 
To preserve, promote, protect and 

progress the working Rockport waterfront. 
 
I entered into the 2009 season, my second as harbormaster, curious to see how the economic 
climate would affect both the commercial and recreational uses of the harbor. I anticipated the 30 
percent decline in overnight dockage and parking, but it would hardly be fair to let the economy 
bear full the responsibility. Record-setting rains and overall dreary weather also played a part in 
that decline. There may have been fewer boaters paying for dockage but certainly no fewer 
people taking advantage of all the harbor has to offer, from the beach to the mackerel fishing. 
The position of deputy harbormaster, re-introduced in 2009, is being held by Jodi Maltese. Casey 
Gordon held the position of park attendant.  
 
With the interest of getting closer to the ultimate goal of having harbor revenues equal expenses 
we began to sell merchandise out of the harbormaster building, rearranging the office to fit the 
merchandising needs. With roughly 25 percent of our initial inventory left to sell we have, as of 
now, made it into the black by $300. I suppose even this modest amount of revenue helps and as 
it was our first shot at it, there is room to improve. 2010 will bring a new t-shirt design, Andre 
books and more hats, as those were quick to sell out. Hand dryers were installed in the 
bathrooms in an effort to cut down on both waste and cost of supplies. I am happy to report that 
there has been 80 percent less spent on bathroom supplies than this time last year.  
 
We do our best to minimize the risk for the public in a potentially hazardous environment and 
our record in 2009 speaks to our success with no fires or injuries to report. The numbers of calls 
were consistent (14 to 12) with the prior year, however the severity of those calls was thankfully 
less than in 2008. Over the course of the year I received certification to become a member of the 
National Ski Patrol, which has the medical training equivalent to an EMT, and we now have an 
AED (automated external defibrillator) hanging in the office in case of emergency.  
 
It takes only a drive down Main St. to notice the improvements that were made to the Marine 
Park in 2009. Miles Ingraham’s Eagle Scout project, along with an investment from Leucadia 
and labor and engineering from Rockport’s Public Works department, worked to transform the 
north side of the harbor from an overgrown “catch-all” for debris to a well structured and 
landscaped picnic area and path connecting the Marine Park to the village. It is a drastic 
improvement to the land.  
 
With the help of engineer Geoff Cox all of the GPS coordinates were re-taken and recorded. The 
goal for 2010 is to speak with every permit holder and turn over those moorings that are in 
violation of the ordinance and may have slipped through the cracks. 
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Office of the Harbor Master – continued 
 

There were ten permits for new mooring placements issued and 12 re-issues. The waiting list for 
moorings in the middle and inner harbor (for which there is little turnover) remains long and 
stagnant. With the exciting potential of a “public dinghy” program (provided the budget is voted 
through by the tax payers), I am hopeful that more people will place a mooring in the outer 
harbor and that fewer will desire a tie-off, which should get the waiting lists for both areas 
moving.  
 
Hearing stories about Rockport Harbor in years gone by (carnivals, regattas and community 
events) fuels my desire to return the harbor to some of that glory. An outdoor movie night, 
“Andre Day,” and a lobster bake are some of the ideas that Jodi and I would like to make 
happen. We welcome any community members that also have that vision for the harbor to get 
involved and are always open to feedback and comments. Thank you to all who have helped 
make the harbor a beautiful and safe place to work and play. Now if we can only get the weather 
to cooperate… 
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ROCKPORT PUBLIC LIBRARY 
www.rockport.lib.me.us 

 
Molly Larson, Library Director 

mlarson@rockport.lib.me.us 
Jane Babbitt, Technical Services Librarian 

jbabbitt@rockport.lib.me.us 
Liza Walsh, Youth Services Librarian 

lwalsh@rockport.lib.me.us 
Iris Eichenlaub • Jennifer Ruddy • Priscilla Wood • Beth Chamberlin 

Library Assistants 
 

Mission Statement 
Rockport Public Library is committed to providing the best possible free library service to all of 
the residents of the Town of Rockport. The library will identify and respond to the needs of our 

community of library users and seek to provide services that will meet these needs. 
 
This past year was an eventful one at the library! We started some exciting new programs and 
services; we’ve had some building issues; and we have experienced staff changes.  
 
Programs & Services 
Currently the library hosts a wide variety of programs throughout the year. From story times for 
babies and toddlers to BookLovers’ Café for adults—we serve our library users of all ages and 
interests. In 2009 we added a Wellness series with Jackson Laboratories kicking off a host of 
events during the month of April. We formed a partnership with Pen Bay Medical Center to 
bring speakers on various other health topics. 
 
The Rose and Samuel Rudman Grant made it possible to continue our Art @ the Library 
Program and this year the focus was constructing Artist Journals with participants learning a new 
technique monthly. 
 
Rockport cardholders now have access to downloadable audiobooks right from the website. This 
collection enhances what is available at the library and through interlibrary loan. We have a lot 
of audiobook lovers in our community and this service is in response to that need.   
 
Program and service statistics for 2009: 
 

• Programs and community outreach: 305 
• Program attendance: 3,858 
• Internet usage: 3,421 users 
• Visits: 28,007 (24,335 adults, 3,652 children) 
• Incoming interlibrary loan: 5,800 books borrowed by our readers 
• Reference questions: 3,443 asked via telephone, email, in-person, and through the 

library’s Facebook page. 
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Rockport Public Library – continued 

Building Issues 
It is widely known we had a leaky roof near the entryway of the library but we approached this 
problem creatively with the goal in mind of not using taxpayer dollars. I was touched by the 
amount of people who rose to my 50/50 Birthday challenge (match the director’s $50 gift in 
honor of turning 50. Any denomination of a five and a zero was welcomed. From 5 cents to…). 
There were two benefit concerts where proceeds, after costs, went to the cause. Marcy Jean 
Brenner and Mollie Glazer put on a lovely benefit recital in April. Then in July area high school 
students named themselves Youth for the Roof and put on a show that was a night to remember. 
We received a grant from the Camden Rotary for $300 to go toward new shelving for the new 
book area. 

 
The $7,350 was spent to fix the roof and entryway, and to pay for the cost of putting on the 
benefit concerts (publicity, refreshments, etc.). The bid was awarded to Frost & Bryant of 
Camden. The rest of this grant will be expended in 2010 for new carpeting throughout the 
building, needed electrical repairs, and other cosmetic fixes. 
 
Staff Changes 
In 2009 we said goodbye to Kim Slocomb, who took a job in Florida. Youth Services Librarian 
Jane Babbitt applied for the technical services position vacated by Kim. In December we 
welcomed Liza Walsh of Camden as the new youth services librarian. In addition Beth 
Chamberlin of Rockport fills in on an as-needed basis.  
 
Thank you  

• Library Users: Thank you for your suggestions and your continued support of your 
library.  

• Volunteers: Thanks to all the volunteers who give so generously of their time and talent 
throughout the year. In 2009, volunteers gave 1090 hours to the library. 

• Friends: The Friends of the Rockport Public Library work all year long for one of the 
most successful book sales around. Last year they gave over $10,000 in support to the 
library.  

• Donors: Your financial support no matter the denomination is very important to the 
successful operation of the library. All it takes to run the library other than salaries and 
benefits is paid through donations, the endowment, the Friends, and desk income. We 
depend on your generosity.  

Anticipating these efforts were not going to 
cover the needed repairs, I applied for a 
Stephen and Tabitha King Foundation 
Grant for $25,000. The library received the 
check in August of 2009. The roof and 
entryway have been repaired. New 
carpeting and electrical work takes place in 
2010. Here is a breakdown of the income 
and expenditures thus far: 
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Rockport Public Library – continued 

• Library Committee: This five member group of dedicated Rockport residents is a joy to 
work with. I appreciate their guidance, humor, and wisdom. They are Jan Baldwin, Betsy 
Elwin, Carol Goodridge, Mariann Lehmann, and Melissa Sweet. 

• Colleagues and Staff: It is a pleasure to come to work most every day. Thanks for the 
support of the town manager, the department heads, and the staff of the Rockport Public 
Library. It is great to work with people who care so much about what they do and it 
shows. 
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1/1/2009 Market Value $599,454
Deposits $0
Withdraws for Library Operations ($28,200)
Withdraws for Special Funds ($3,840)
Net Gains, Losses & Expenses $84,328
12/31/2009 Market Value $651,742

1/1/2009 Balance $34,684
Donations & Income $11,734
Endowment Fund Draws $3,840
Grant from Stephen & Tabitha King Foundation $25,000
Books & AV Purchases ($5,991)
Building Improvements ($7,350)
12/31/2009 Balance $61,917

1/1/2009 Balance $21,108
Endowment Fund Draws $28,200
Desk Income $5,775
Gifts & Other Income $2,444
Books Purchased ($10,753)
Reference/Periodicals/AV ($5,123)
Utilities ($6,920)
Maintenance ($8,214)
Supplies ($6,779)
Programs ($2,883)
Minerva Fees ($3,000)
Insurance $0
Other Expenses ($3,397)
12/31/2009 $10,458

LIBRARY OPERATION FUNDS

LIBRARY TREASURER'S REPORT

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SPECIAL FUNDS
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OPERA HOUSE 
Susan Dates, Rental Agent 

publicworkssecretary@town.rockport.me.us 
 
The Opera House is used by a wide variety of groups including the town for Select Board, 
Planning Board, and Zoning Board meetings in the meeting room and the Annual Town Meeting 
held in the 410-seat auditorium. Bay Chamber Concerts holds their Summer Series rehearsals 
and concerts in the building, Odeon rehearsals, Young Stars of Maine, Next Gen week and Fall 
Foliage weekend, and other special events. The library counts on the space for benefit concerts, 
children’s programs and series events held both in the meeting room and the auditorium. The 
Rockport Garden Club holds their monthly meetings and their very successful Holly Berry Fair 
in December in the meeting room. There is a full-service kitchen and a green room, which makes 
the building a good venue for weddings, fund-raising events, dances, lectures, concerts, plays, 
and parties. It is a treasured place for memorials, such as the one held for Marge Jones.  
 
During the year we have hosted many rehearsals for different events, 30 concerts, 57 various 
types of meetings, 27 educational and fun events, and six weddings or dances. On many days we 
had something going on in the auditorium, meeting room, and the green room at the same time. 
Sometimes the logistics of giving everyone space at the same time or right after one another have 
been challenging, especially for our custodian, Patrick Overlock. 
 
This year the Rockport Opera House Committee was officially formed to recommend 
maintenance and help promote uses of the Opera House.  
 
Maintenance in an old building is ever challenging. This year we had major problems with the 
large air conditioning unit in the auditorium. It took the better part of July, August, September 
and some of October to get what kept breaking fixed. We now have many new parts that we can 
only hope will run for another 15 years before they break. The Meeting Room air conditioning 
unit also required repairs that we hope will hold it for many years. Thanks to Fire Chief Bruce 
Woodward, the sprinkler system and fire alarm system have been repaired. The furnace had 
some problems with motors, relays, and starters and those have been replaced. Small plumbing 
problems have been repaired and the large refrigerator has a new water condensing unit. We 
continue to keep the gas off in the stove, except when in use, and use energy efficient light bulbs. 
These two measures seem to have saved some money in utilities. The front façade of the building 
will get new doors to save on energy, new paint, and downspouts to help preserve the building. 
We are proposing that work be done a little at a time to preserve this old building. We hope an 
energy audit will be done to help us determine good directions to save money. Tom Ford and 
Chris Shrum are applying for grants to bring this historic old building back into good condition.  
 
I would like to thank Steve Beveridge for his untiring efforts in an attempt to help restore the 
Opera House by proposing necessary maintenance, Bruce Woodward for taking care of the 
sprinkler and fire systems and helping when the heat stopped working, Patrick Overlock for all 
the custodial work and Randy Mank for covering for Patrick when he couldn’t be here, the 
Public Works crew for doing what was asked of them, Molly Larson and the library staff for 
working with me to make events happen, David Leighton for coming in almost immediately 
when the heat didn’t work and plumbing needed repair, Don Frye for helping with the light 
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Opera House – continued 
 

problems in the auditorium and repairing the refrigerator, the Rockport Garden Club for the 
beautiful flowers around town and at the Opera House and for working with me to get jobs done 
and helping make events happen, the CSD/MSAD #28 for loaning us the lift to repair the lights 
in the auditorium and for taking the fuchsias from the front beds for the winter, and to Bay 
Chamber for doing everything they can to help make events happen and trying to help keep 
utility costs down. 
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EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
Craig Cooley, Director 

policechiefassistant@town.rockport.me.us 
 

 
This past year there has been an ongoing process of planning efforts on updates and revisions of 
the Emergency Operations Plan, to keep us in a state of readiness in the event of a possible 
disaster. 
 
During the past year we worked with several agencies and conducted a mock drill at the high 
school. A lot of planning and time was put into this drill both prior to and after the event. 
Some of the agencies that took part in the drill were Camden Hills Regional High School; Maine 
State Police; Camden Police; Rockport Police; Camden, Hope, Rockport, Rockland, Union, and 
Warren Fire Departments; Camden First Aid Association; Lincoln County, Knox County, and 
State of Maine EMAs; and several others! Again, thanks to all who played a role in this drill. 
 
On behalf of the EMA program, I would like to thank the municipal officials and their staff, the 
county staff for their support and assistance, and all in Rockport who support this effort. 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Bruce Woodward, Fire Chief 

firechief@town.rockport.me.us 
 

Mission Statement 
 

The mission of the Rockport Fire Department is to protect its citizens and their property 
from fires and other emergencies. Our goal is to minimize the loss of life and 

property when fires and other emergencies do occur. 
 
The year 2009 was a great year for the fire department. The number of calls, 138, was greatly 
reduced from about 200 each of the previous two years. The greatest reduction in calls was in 
false alarms and mutual aid call categories. We hope the trend continues for the coming year. 
 
We had two working structure fires during the year. One, in a barn on Gurney Street, required 
trucking many tank loads of water from a fire hydrant to the scene. Mutual aid from Camden and 
Rockland assisted moving water to the scene and stretching the needed hose lines. The fire had 
spread throughout the barn making it unsafe for firefighters to conduct interior fire fighting 
operations. An excavator had to be brought in to knock the barn down and conduct overhaul of 
the burning debris. The barn and its contents were a total loss. The other fire in a residence on 
Chickiwaukie Pond Road was confined to an upstairs bedroom of the residence. Although 
several exotic birds perished in the fire, firefighters were able to rescue a dog from another 
bedroom and Camden First Aid ambulance attendants were able to treat the dog with oxygen. 
The special pet oxygen masks were donated to the Camden First Aid Association after another 
fire in Rockport and were a big benefit in the saving the dog. The homeowners were working 
outside at the time of the blaze and smoke detectors sounding inside the home alerted them to the 
fire. If the smoke detectors had not sounded the alarm, the damage would have been much more 
extensive. 
 
Each year our firefighters assist police and ambulance personnel at many vehicle accidents. They 
work to safely control traffic, clean up debris and assist ambulance staff with lifting. This year 
was no exception—we responded to thirty-three accidents. One violent rear-end collision 
resulted in a ruptured gasoline tank and sparked a fire. Fortunately the driver was able to escape 
from the window of the blazing vehicle. We were also called for the rescue of an ice boater at 
Chickiwaukie Pond.  Battling snow and strong winds our firefighters were joined by Rockland, 
Union and Camden First Aid in a courageous but unsuccessful attempt to rescue the boater. I 
thank them all for their efforts and teamwork support. 
 
On October 17, after months of planning, Knox County Emergency Management Agency in 
coordination with Penobscot Bay Medical Center and several other local agencies, conducted a 
simulated crisis drill at Camden Hills Regional High School. The drill involved local fire, police, 
EMS providers, state police, Knox County hazardous materials team, school staff, students and 
numerous other agencies. One of the many goals was to work with a unified command to 
complete the separate crisis events that evolved during the morning drill. Some of the situations 
encountered were a simulated bomb with two armed intruders, a turned-over bus with a 
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Fire Department - continued 
 

hazardous materials leak, and twenty students needing rescue and decontamination. 
Transportation and medical care for all simulated injuries was a huge challenge. The high school 
staff kept very busy coordinating with the emergency responders and the parents and friends of 
the injured who were playing roles in the drill. All those involved in the large exercise became 
aware of how quickly emergencies can escalate and overwhelm the first responders. All 
participants learned valuable lessons from their experiences. Role players, responders and 
evaluators were given chances to provide feedback on methods for improving the operation. 
 
We have a dedicated group of firefighters who respond to handle many emergencies throughout 
the year. In addition there are many other agencies and responders who volunteer a helping hand. 
My most sincere thanks for all that you do. 

 
BURNING PERMIT INFORMATION 

 
Weekdays: Burning permits are issued daily, depending upon favorable weather conditions. 
 
Weekends & Holidays: Burning permits can be obtained from the fire station any time the week 
before you want to burn. You must call the fire chief on the day that you want to burn to get your 
burning permit activated. 
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Fire Department - continued 
 

 
 

Summary of Fire Department 
Activities 
  
Fires in Buildings ........................................... 2 
Mutual Aid (Out of Town) ..............................4 
False Alarms .................................................50 
Grass, Brush or Forest Fires ............................3 
Smoke Investigations ..................................... 7 
Public Assistance ............................................5 
Oil or Gasoline Spills ......................................4 
Stand-by at Accidents ...................................33 
Chimney Fires .................................................1 
Sprinkler Alarms .............................................4 
Vehicle Fires ...................................................2 
LP Gas Leak ....................................................1 
Dispatched & Canceled .................................11 
Good Intent Calls ............................................3 
Wires/Powers Lines Down..............................4 
Ice Rescue .......................................................1 
Flooded Cellars ...............................................1 
Carbon Monoxide Incidents ............................2 
Total Incidents ...........................................138 
 
Burning Permits ..........................................416 
 
 
 

Fire Equipment – Rockport 
 
2004  Freightliner, Ferrara 1250 g.p.m. 
 pumper; 1000 gallon tank 
1996  Freightliner, Ferrara 1000 g.p.m. 
 pumper; 1000 gallon tank 
1983  Ford, American LaFrance  1000 g.p.m. 
 pumper; 750 gallon tank 
1996  Freightliner Utility Truck 
1951  Willys Jeep 
1928  American LaFrance Ladder Truck 
 

Fire Equipment – West Rockport 
 
1987  Ford, Emergency One - 1000 g.p.m. 
 pumper; 1000 gallon tank 
 
 
 

 
 

Firefighters – Rockport 
 
Charles Knight, Deputy Chief 
Todd Philbrook, Assistant Chief 
Robert Ames 
Charles Foote III 
Bruce Hensler, Lt. 
Ryan Hill 
Christopher Knight 
William Lane 
David Leighton 
Gary Leighton 
Katherine Marchessault 
Allen Mitchell 
Brian Moody 
David Moody 
David Ober 
Charles Pearson 
Harry Pearson 
Leroy Philbrook 
Michael Saunders 
John Wickenden, Lt. 
 
Firefighters – West Rockport 
 
Neal Bartley, Secretary & Treasurer 
Philip Brown 
Michael Callaway 
Justin Ford 
Douglas MacWilliams 
John Lane 
Ian Robertson 
Michael Robertson 
Gregory Rollins 
Levi Rollins 
Arthur Smith 
John Sylvester 
Kyle Sylvester 
Benjamin Tolman 
Nick Wootton 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Mark Kelley, Police Chief 

policechief@town.rockport.me.us 
Craig E. Cooley, Administrative Assistant/Patrol Officer 

policechiefassistant@town.rockport.me.us 
 

Patrol Sergeant Travis W. Ford 
sergeantford@town.rockport.me.us 

Officer Dana Smith 
officersmith@town.rockport.me.us 

 

Officer Wesley Butler 
officerbutler@town.rockport.me.us 

Officer Daniel Brown 
officerbrown@town.rockport.me.us

The Rockport Police Department has been active the past year and on the following pages you 
will see the comparison to years past by nature of incidents. 
 
Training continues to be offered by online means, which has saved the town approximately 
$3,250 because the officers can complete this while on duty, as opposed to paying overtime and 
all costs associated with it. This training is mandated by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy 
and the Maine Chiefs of Police Association, to keep all law enforcement officers properly trained 
and ready for the ever-changing world in which we live today. 
 
Again this year we will be traveling throughout the neighborhoods of Rockport looking to see 
that each home is numbered as required by the E-911 ordinance, which will allow not only the 
police but fire and ambulance crews, as well, to reach you in the event of an emergency. Time 
saves lives, and your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 
 
To the citizens of Rockport, again it has been a pleasure to serve you and I encourage each of 
you to call or stop by the office with any concerns. Our office is open Tuesday and Wednesday 
7:00 am to 5:00 pm or by appointment. 
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Police Department – continued 
 

                                                                    2007        2008       2009  

  

911 Hangup 127 134 122 
Abandoned Vehicle 3 3 3 
Administrative  174 183 173 
Agency Assistance 175 224 200 
Agency Assistance K9 55 2 0 
Alarm 390 372 367 
Alcohol Offense 14 5 11 
Animal Noise 18 15 20 
Animal Problem 93 96 113 
Animal Welfare 15 23 24 
Assault 12 12 10 
Attempt to Locate 30 11 6 
Assault with Weapon 0 0 0 
ATV Operation Problem 2 3 6 
Non-sufficient Funds Check 18 33 21 
Violation of Bail Conditions 27 20 18 
Boating Accidents 0 0 1 
Bomb Threats 1 0 0 
Burglary 10 9 9 
Car/Deer Accident 46 39 24 
Check in Per Court Order 179 272 77 
Child Abuse 0 3 1 
Citizen Assist 83 83 96 
Citizen Dispute 1 4 3 
Civil Problem 11 15 21 
Criminal Mischief 38 34 34 
Custodial Interference 4 3 6 
Dead Body 0 2 2 
Deliver Message 6 8 7 
Detail Assignment 22 23 29 
Disorderly Conduct 55 60 79 
Domestic 30 29 31 
Controlled Substance Problem 32 26 38 
Emergency 2 8 6 
Traffic – Erratic Operation 237 206 199 
Escort 27 25 12 
Fireworks 1 0 3 
Fish & Game 9 4 0 
Forgery 0 0 1 
Found Property 17 22 20 
Fraud 10 8 14 
Harassment 38 33 26 
Haz Mat Response 0 1 2 
Hit & Run 13 12 8 
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Police Department – continued 
 

                                                                    2007        2008       2009  

  

Information Report 161 161 173 
Intoxicated Person 18 26 16 
Juvenile Problem 17 20 23 
Litter/Pollution/Public Health 12 8 4 
Lockout 4 1 2 
Loitering 1 1 0 
Lost Property 15 17 20 
Medical Emergency 7 4 1 
Missing Person 8 6 3 
Motor Vehicle Burglary 4 8 8 
DUI Alcohol or Drugs 20 23 27 
Nuisance 18 32 35 
Overdose 3 5 3 
Paperwork Served for other Agency 66 93 81 
Paperwork Served this Agency 7 12 6 
Parking Problem 140 75 56 
Traffic Accident with Damage 147 144 153 
Violation of Protection from Abuse 8 3 0 
Traffic Accident with Injuries 34 25 31 
Police Information 12 4 3 
Probation & Parole Violation 12 2 28 
Property Check 379 320 388 
Property Damage, Non Vandalism 5 1 3 
Public Works Referral 8 19 18 
Running Radar 62 62 88 
Recovered Stolen Property 0 0 2 
Recovered Stolen Vehicle 1 0 3 
Sex Offense 2 4 2 
Reports of Shots Fired 6 0 8 
Runaway Juvenile 6 1 0 
Search Warrant 2 0 0 
Stalking 1 1 1 
Stray Animal 20 10 3 
Structure Fire 11 3 1 
Suspicious Vehicle  58 56 51 
Suspicious Person/Circumstance 70 73 92 
Theft 83 86 67 
Theft Automobile 2 2 2 
Threatening 11 17 14 
Tobacco Problem 1 0 0 
Traffic Hazard 131 93 78 
Traffic Violation 172 351 739 
Traffic Stop 389 152 36 
Trespassing 28 20 24 
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Police Department – continued 
 

                                                                    2007        2008       2009  

  

Unsecured Premise 20 20 26 
Utility Problem 40 34 37 
Vandalism 0 0 0 
Vehicle Off the Road 45 44 41 
Vehicle Search 38 19 16 
Vicious Animal 1 0 0 
Wanted Person 60 32 50 
Weapon Offense 1 0 5 
Welfare Check 44 49 51 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
Stephen Beveridge, Director 

publicworksdirector@town.rockport.me.us 
Susan Dates, Secretary 

publicworkssecretary@town.rockport.me.us 
James Aldus 
Gene Conary 
Greg Howard 

James Miller 
Russell Fuller 
Daryl Libby

 
 
This year has been a difficult year for Public Works! After three years of above-average 
rainfall, snowfall, and budget reductions our road and infrastructure are starting to show 
signs of excessive wear and tear. Mother Nature and the economy have kept us searching 
for new and more efficient ways to supply typical town services. 
  
Over the last three budget cycles our available budget has dropped by over $197,000 and 
costs have gone up by 9 to 11 percent. This year we replaced about 1100 feet of various 
sizes of culverts, rebuilt two catch basins, and ditched and shouldered about 12,000 linear 
feet. We have had numerous calls about water in basements or garages. Please remember 
that we are in a three-year period of increased rain and snowfall. The water tables are 
getting higher and gutter downspouts are draining areas around buildings that need 
seasonal maintenance to adequately handle all the runoff we are experiencing.  
 
It should be noted that several projects, both state and local, have been put on hold due to 
budget constraints. 
 
Our sewer infrastructure continues to grow with the additions of 32 new dwellings at 
Clam Cove Cottages and one new pump station.  
 
If you plan to place or replace a mailbox, fence, or a wall around the roadway, please 
give us a call at the Public Works garage. I will come over to make sure you are not 
placing it in the town’s right-of-way where it could get hit with a plow. It is easier to 
discuss placement of an object before it is placed in or on the ground, rather than after. 
Please see page 2 of this report for a recommended design for a mailbox and post.  
 
To help keep costs down and keep everyone safe, we again ask you to help us during the winter 
months by following these guidelines: 
 

• Do not park in the road or street from sundown to sunrise from November 1 to April 15, 
as most of the snow removal is done at night. 

• Don’t park your car so close to the road: i.e., end of car is even with windrow that the 
snowplow leaves. This creates hazards to snow clean-up operations. 

• Don’t push, throw, or leave your snow in public ways. It is against the law. 
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Public Works Department – continued 

 

• Make sure your mailbox is in good repair and legally installed. By state law and by town 
ordinance, Public Works is not responsible for any damage to mailboxes and paper 
boxes. See attached diagram on the third page of this report. 

• Please don’t walk, jog, cross-country ski, snowmobile, snowboard, or mountain bike in 
the streets at night during snowstorms. You are placing yourself in extreme danger!  

• Please use the sidewalks whenever possible. We pay to have them cleaned for your use 
and you are placing yourself in danger when you walk in the street.  

• Please give snow removal equipment a break. If equipment is backing up, wait. It is 
hard, if not impossible, for the driver to see you! Be sure the driver of the equipment has 
seen you, before you pass. Our Public Works crew does the best they can to be 
considerate and to not jeopardize anyone when operating equipment. 

 
Again, I would like to thank all the people who look after Public Works. To name a 
few: Fire Chief Bruce Woodward; Police Chief Mark Kelley and the Police 
Department crew; Woodard & Curran and Andy Field; the Rockport Garden Club; 
Will Gartley and the Parks and Recreation Committee; Bob Hoppe, who takes care of 
the Recreation Field; and Gary Leighton and the MCSWC crew. Thank you to the 
men and women in the Town Office for without their assistance Public Works could 
not function properly. As always, I want to say thanks to my crew and their families, 
especially the wives, who always seem to answer the phone at 1, 2, and 3 am.  
  
Judy Mathiau, our long-time assessor and friend, will be sorely missed for her 
knowledge, friendliness, and wit.  
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Public Works Department – continued 
 

 
 
                                    Note:  You may firmly secure your mailbox to the top rail.   

 
 

TOWN OF ROCKPORT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 

Adopted from Town of Brunswick drawing 
T. Mann design 
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MID-COAST SOLID WASTE CORPORATION 
James Guerra, Manager 

mcswc@roadrunner.com 
Gary Leighton, Facility Director 

Skip Wentworth 
Rick Mansfield 

Syd Leach 
Bob Welch 

Terry Lee 
Granville Ames 
Kenneth Jones 
Russell Fuller 

  
 
Dear Residents, 
 
As I finish up my second year managing MCSW, my hope is that at least some changes are 
obvious enough to notice by most as they use this facility. As I write this, from my window I can 
see the newly covered “landfill” that should render a lush growth of green later this spring and I 
can also see the newly installed stormwater ditch work that prevents runoff from being 
contaminated by waste and becoming an expensive venture to clean up. You may have noticed 
the quotes around the word “landfill” used above. 

 
Technically, a landfill is sited via an exhaustive review based on location, hydrogeology and a 
site’s inherent and engineered ability to keep waste separate from water. Besides public 
nuisance, one of the most important concerns is minimizing and then collecting any leachate 
generation. Leachate is water that has been contaminated as it percolates through any waste. It is 
difficult and expensive to clean up once it is released to the environment. In the case of our site, 
wastes were dumped directly into groundwater sitting in the carved out quarry starting earlier in 
last century. It was “dirt cheap” disposal at the time with almost all costs externalized to the 
environment. For the last 20 years or so, our communities have made a commitment to minimize 
such externalized costs. Subsequently, many hundreds of millions of gallons of leachate have 
been pumped to the Camden Waste Water Treatment Plant to the tune of millions of dollars, 
thereby eliminating the site’s impact on both Lily Pond and surrounding groundwater. As a 
community, our liability for a pumping program is not close-ended; it is forever. 

 
There are operational and design methods that can be used to reduce the amount of leachate 
needing to be pumped. Last year’s intermediate cover and stormwater project should help 
measurably as it minimizes opportunity for contact of rainwater with waste. The same project 
has also eliminated the noxious odor problem so prevalent over the last few years and at the 
same time prepared that area of the landfill for an efficient final closure. Over the coming years 
you should notice that there will never be much more active disposal area exposed to the weather 
than there is now. Focus will be placed on efficient filling and, almost simultaneously, covering 
in a fashion that will shed clean water from the waste area. 

 
Longer term a final closure plan will be developed that will maximize shedding of water and 
minimize erosion. Conversation has already begun on how we will best provide all current 
services to our community once the construction and demolition disposal site is full. Also, and 
importantly, conversation and planning should occur addressing our current requirement of 
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Mid-Coast Solid Waste Corporation - continued 
 

 

pumping significant volumes of leachate to the treatment plant forever. All possibilities of 
reducing our leachate pumping requirements need to be explored.  
 
So, in serious conversation, the demolition disposal site, while not a landfill, is too complicated 
and expensive to be called a dump. What we really have is the responsibility of a remediation 
site with many of the characteristic challenges of managing such a site. My personal goal is to 
responsibly address the site’s issues while optimizing the results of spending any taxpayer 
dollars. 

 
Lastly, please note that we are planning another Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day on 
June 19, a Saturday. It will last three hours and I hope it will be busy. It will run much the same 
way as last year. Please pick up a flier at the gatehouse for collection hours and any associated 
fees. I appreciate the opportunity to work at this important facility for our community and I look 
forward to meeting and talking with many of you over the coming years! 
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WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 
Managed, Operated, and Maintained by Woodard & Curran Inc. 

Andrew Field, System Manager 
rkpt@midcoast.com 

 
The wastewater department continues to be a busy place. The combination of new technology 
and the original system, as well as the age of the system, can present some challenges from time 
to time, but our proactive maintenance program helps to keep us ahead of problems. An 
inventory of spare pumps and parts is kept on hand at all times, and as always 24-hour on-call 
coverage is provided in case emergencies should arise. The past year was our first full year with 
a part-time worker, Randall Mank, who has proved to be a big help with the maintenance and 
emergency coverage. 
 
Some of the maintenance completed in 2009 includes:  

 
• Replaced the sump pump at the Goose 

River pump station. 
• Jetting approximately 18,160 feet of 

sewer lines. 
• Installed safety nets inside the wetwell 

hatches. 
 
Summer and winter grounds maintenance, data 
collection and entry, and compliance reporting are all 
part of the day-to-day operations. We also have a list of 
capital improvement projects such as replacing the 
control panel backer boards and landscaping at the 
Warrenton and Goose River pump stations. This will 
greatly improve safety while performing grounds 
maintenance at these locations.           Mechanic Street Safety Net 
 
We continue to monitor the wastewater flows and report on them monthly. Last year 22.3 million 
gallons were pumped to the Camden Treatment Plant from the Goose River Pump Station (down 
from 23.8 in 2008). The Warrenton Street Pump Station delivered just over 25 million gallons to 
the Rockland Treatment Plant (an increase from 23.2 in 2008).  
 
As always we would like to thank Steve Beveridge and the Public Works Department for all of 
their help throughout the year, and the Town of Rockport for their continued support in our 15th 
year of partnership with the town. 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT BOARDS,  
COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS 

 

Thank You . . . 
 
We want to take this opportunity to thank the many Rockport citizens who give so freely of their 

time and energy to serve on town committees and boards. 
 

Please . . . 
 

If you are interested in serving on a town committee, please complete  
the Application for Committee Service form and return it to the Town Office  

or call 236-0806 for more information.  There are several committee vacancies—we need YOU! 
 
 

Board of Assessment Review 
Budget Committee 

Camden-Rockport Pathways Committee 
Cemetery Committee 

Conservation Commission 
Harbor Committee 

Investment Committee 
Library Committee 

M.S.A.D #28/CSD Board of Directors 
Mid-Coast Solid Waste Corporation Board of Directors 

Opera House Committee 
Ordinance Review Committee 
Parks & Recreation Committee 

Planning Board 
Select Board 

Shellfish Conservation Committee 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
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APPLICATION FOR COMMITTEE SERVICE 
Town of Rockport, 101 Main Street, P.O. Box 10, Rockport, ME 04856 

 
 

Name: _______________________________________ 
 
Home Address:______________________Work Address:_________________________ 
 
Phone Number:  (Home) _____________________ (Work)_______________________ 
 
E-mail Address: __________________________________________________________ 
 
Committee you wish to serve on:_____________________________________________ 
 
Why do you want to serve on this committee? 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Do you have any background that would be helpful to this committee? 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Land use philosophy: (if applicable) 
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Application for Committee Service – continued 
 
 
Are there objectives you wish to see accomplished? 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Are you interested in serving on other committees? 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Interview comments: 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
Appointment Date:  _________________________________________________ 
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ROCKPORT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
CHARLTON AMES 6/11 
DOUGLAS LINDER 6/12 
TRACY LEE MURPHY 6/10 
BRIDGET PALMER 6/12 
VACANT 
 
BUDGET COMMITTEE 
ALEX ARAU, CHAIR 6/11 
JODELL BENSON 6/11 
ROBERT NICHOLS 6/11 
HELEN SHAW 6/12 
VALERIE ALEX 6/12 
DALE LANDRITH, JR. 6/10 
LARRY LEHMANN 6/10 
KEVIN SHIELDS 6/12 
SHARON STONE 6/10 
 
CAMDEN-ROCKPORT PATHWAYS 
COMMITTEE – ROCKPORT MEMBERS 
JOHN ANDERS 6/11 
HELEN SHAW 6/12 
WENDY ZWECKER 6/11 
VACANT 
VACANT 
 
CEMETERY COMMITTEE 
ELIZABETH BERRY 6/10 
POLLY CHATFIELD 6/12 
JULIE CLEMENT 6/10 
DAVID FARLEY 6/12 
LINDA GREENLAW 
VERNON HUNTER 6/11 
BRENDA RICHARDSON 6/11 
HELEN SHAW 6/10 
 
CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
JAMES CHALFANT 6/12 
STEVE MCALLISTER  6/10 
RICHARD PODOLSKY 6/11 
TED SKOWRONSKI 6/11 
SALLY COOK 6/10 
VACANT 
VACANT 
 
HARBOR COMMITTEE 
TAYLOR ALLEN 6/12 
DOUGLAS COLE 6/11 
BRUCE DODGE 6/12 
JOEL POWERS 6/11 

HARBOR COMMITTEE - continued 
ROBERT TASSI 6/10 
MARIO TURI 6/10 
SHARILYN MORTON 6/12 
 
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
MICHAEL GALGANO 6/11 
HENRY GARRETSON 6/11 
MARY GARRETSON 6/12 
JIM OSTHEIMER 6/10 
VACANT 
 
LIBRARY COMMITTEE 
JANICE BALDWIN 6/10 
ELIZABETH A. ELWIN 6/11 
CAROL GOODRIDGE 6/10 
MARIANN LEHMANN 6/12 
MELISSA SWEET 6/12 
 
MSAD #28/CSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
(ROCKPORT MEMBERS) 
GEOFFREY PARKER    6/10 
MARCIA DIETRICH    6/12 
BETSY SALTONSTALL    6/11 
 
MCSWC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
CAMDEN 
ROBERTA SMITH, TOWN MANAGER 
RICK KNOWLTON 
JAMES KIERSTEAD 
ROCKPORT 
ROBERT A. PEABODY, JR., TOWN MANAGER 
ROBERT DUKE 
WILLIAM CHAPMAN 
LINCOLNVILLE 
DAVID KINNEY, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
JASON TRUNDY 
STACEY M. Y. PARRA 
HOPE 
JONATHAN DUKE, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
ERIC CAMPBELL 
JAMES ANNIS 
 
OPERA HOUSE COMMITTEE 
JOHN PRIESTLEY, III    6/11 
DAVID JACKSON    6/12 
ANNE KILHAM     6/12 
BECKY GAMAGE    6/10 
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Rockport Committee Members – continued 
 

  
 

ORDINANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
JOHN ALEXANDER, PLANNING BOARD REP. 6/12 
WILLIAM GARTLEY    6/11 
VACANT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REP.    
MARK INGRAHAM    6/11 
DOUG MILLER     6/12 
RICHARD REMSEN    6/10 
STEVE SMITH     6/11 
 
PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE 
WILL GARTLEY    6/10 
MAXINE FERNALD    6/10 
ANDREW L. HART    6/11 
ROGER JONES     6/11 
SAM SWECKER    6/10 
VACANT     6/12 
VACANT 
 
PLANNING BOARD 
KERRY LEICHTMAN, CHAIR   6/12 
FREDERIC COULON    6/10 
TERRI MACKENZIE    6/11 
JOHN ALEXANDER    6/12 
MARK MASTERSON    6/10 
TRACY LEE MURPHY    6/11 

SHELLFISH CONS. COMMITTEE 
VACANT 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
GEORGE D. BENSON    6/11 
MICHAEL GALGANO    6/11 
DAVID GORDON    6/12 
STEPHEN BOWEN    6/10 
VACANT 
VACANT 
VACANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOHN W. PRIESTLEY, III   6/10 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
COMMITTEE & AFFILIATION REPORTS 

 
 
 

Budget Committee 
Camden-Rockport Bicycle and Pedestrian Pathways Committee 
Camden-Rockport-Lincolnville Chamber of Commerce 
Coastal Mountains Land Trust 
Conservation Commission 
Five Town CSD/MSAD #28 
Library Committee 
Opera House Committee 
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BUDGET COMMITTEE 
Alex Arau, Chair 

Valerie Alex 
Jodell Benson 

Walter Greenlaw 
Larry Lehmann 
Robert Nichols 

Helen Shaw 
Kevin Shields 
Sharon Stone 

 
 
The Budget Committee was formed in 1959 when the Select Board decided it would be wise to 
have an independent group analyze the Select Board’s budget, offer suggestions to the Board for 
changes, and then make recommendations to the citizens on the quality of the budget.  
 
Initially, the Select Board appointed the members. People soon realized that appointments by the 
Select Board interfered with the independent nature of the group, and soon thereafter the Budget 
Committee members were elected by the registered voters of the Rockport.  
 
Today, the Budget Committee has effectively served Rockport for over 50 years. The Budget 
Committee remains an autonomous and independent watchdog group comprised of citizens of 
the Town of Rockport. The Budget Committee is part of the budget review process, makes 
recommendations on the budget that are included in the Town Warrant for the budget, and makes 
recommendations on any articles on the Town Warrant that call for the appropriation of money.  
Additionally, by Maine Statute 30-A, Section 2528, the Budget Committee makes 
recommendations that are printed on any secret ballot article that calls for the appropriation of 
money. 
 
The Budget Committee is comprised of nine citizens with three being elected each year. In recent 
years very few people have completed the nomination papers and formally sought the office. 
Nearly all members are elected with a handful of write-in votes. 
 
This office, which acts as the advocate for the taxpayers, is too important to leave to such a 
casual election process. I urge any person interested in managing the expenses of the town to 
seriously consider seeking the position of Budget Committee member in 2010. 
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CAMDEN-ROCKPORT BICYCLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS COMMITTEE 

 
Rockport 

John Anders 
Helen Shaw 

Ted Skowronski 
Wendy Zwecker 

Camden 
Geoff Scott, Chair 

Dave Ridley 
Ellen Simmons

 
The Pathways Committee is a two-town cooperative committee, with members appointed 
by the towns of Camden and Rockport. The Committee is charged with reviewing 
geographic areas, rights-of-way, and transportation infrastructure in the two towns in 
order to improve bicycle and pedestrian safety and access and to encourage nonmotorized 
transportation. 

From 2008 to 2009 the Committee focused on a number of areas: 

• Completion of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan of Rockport and gaining 
support of the plan from the Rockport Select Board. 

• Completion of a pedestrian connection between Camden Hills Regional High 
School and RES West. 

• Continued work with the towns of Rockport and Camden to keep the Union Street 
pathway maintained year round. 

• Completion of the third year of planter cleanup in front of EBS utilizing the Union 
Street neighborhood cleanup committee.  

• Maintenance of the town trail along Megunticook River near Seabright Dam. 

• Facilitating the successful vote to create a permanent pedestrian easement along 
the old tannery property for a future pathway along Megunticook River. 

• Initial discussions regarding public access for a pathway with abutters along lower 
Megunticook River including SAD 28, the sewage treatment plant, Lions Club, 
and some of the private property owners.  

• Hosting a town presentation about planned growth and pedestrians by Mike Lydon 
from The Street Plans Collaborative. 

The Committee meets on the second Thursday of the month from 7:00 to 9:00 pm, 
alternating between the meeting rooms of the Camden Town Office and the Rockport 
Town Office. Interested members of the public are encouraged to attend. 
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CAMDEN-ROCKPORT-LINCOLNVILLE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 

 

 
The Camden-Rockport-Lincolnville Chamber of Commerce continues to be very appreciative of 
the Rockport business community’s generous support over the years. Member support helps 
make it possible for our visitor information center, our website, and the Jewel of the Maine Coast 
vacation guide that combine to provide useful, accurate, and timely information to thousands of 
short- and long-term visitors to the area, and will continue to do so over the coming year. We 
have also been working with a PR company to raise the profile of the Camden Hills region, not 
just as a vacation destination but also as a place to live, invest, work, and play 365 days a year. 
 
On the events side of the ledger, the CRL Chamber once again produced and promoted the two 
HarborArts festivals in downtown Camden, our annual golf tournament and annual dinner (both 
held in Rockport at the Samoset Resort), Christmas by the Sea across Rockport, Camden, and 
Lincolnville (reported by many to be one of the most enjoyable yet). We added the regional 
“Festival of Independence” and brought fireworks back to Camden Harbor at no cost to the town 
(alas, the weather was less than cooperative). The Chamber also took a lead role in the 
reformulation and presentation of Camden’s Windjammer Festival as a broader celebration of 
our regional maritime heritage. Our organization supported events like Jingle Bell Rockport, 
Winterfest, the US National Toboggan Championships, Pop The Cork,  Maine Fare, PopTech!, 
Juice 2.0, the Camden Conference, and the Maine Author’s Series & Literary Festival. 
 
The Chamber made good progress working on regional economic development issues, with 
liaison roles to both the Community & Economic Development Advisory Committee and the 
Knox/ Waldo Regional Economic Development Council (KWRED). The Chamber has been able 
to bring together a work team drawn from a variety of economic development entities to bring 
together a work group that is developing a business retention and recruitment toolkit that collates 
information and resources from the federal, state, and local level that will support economic 
growth in our area. Furthermore, the CRL Chamber maintains good relations with our neighbors 
in the Penobscot Bay Regional and Belfast Area Chambers. The three Chambers work together 
frequently on a variety of issues and all subscribe to the viewpoint that economic development is 
a regional proposition. 
 
The Chamber continues to place a high priority on collaboration with local municipal 
governments, the Route 90 Association, KWRED, Midcoast Magnet, other local business 
groups, local cultural organizations, and neighboring chambers. From our name, through our 
mission, to our daily activities, the CRL Chamber is a regional organization whose scope extends 
far beyond the Public Landing in Camden. We are always looking for projects and opportunities 
that benefit every community we serve. 
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COASTAL MOUNTAINS LAND TRUST 
Scott Dickerson, Executive Director 

 
 
Coastal Mountains Land Trust works in the western Penobscot Bay region, including the town of 
Rockport. We are a non-profit conservation organization supported by our membership, people who live 
in or visit the towns we serve. Our goals are to conserve wildlife habitats, scenic landscapes, public access 
to natural lands, water resources, and productive forest and farm lands of the region. We have protected 
over 8,000 acres throughout our service region and have many active projects in process, including 
several in Rockport. 
 
The Land Trust has completed a total of 19 conservation projects in Rockport. We have protected 387.4 
acres by conservation easements, permanent agreements between land owners and the Land Trust that 
keep the land in private ownership while protecting critical resources of the properties. We also acquire 
full title to properties that have extraordinary conservation value, including 654.8 acres in Rockport. 
These properties become part of the network of preserves we are establishing throughout the region. Our 
preserves are open to the public for hiking, cross-country skiing, snowshoeing and other activities that do 
not degrade the natural and scenic features of the properties. Beech Hill Preserve, which we manage in 
part as a MOFGA-certified organic blueberry farm, is the site of an annual blueberry pick, which was 
very well attended this year.  
 
Since last year’s annual report, we have not completed any new land protection projects in Rockport, 
although several are currently in discussion with landowners. 
 
Our office is located at 101 Mt. Battie Street in Camden, open 8:30 am to 5:00 pm weekdays, and we 
encourage those interested in our program to stop in for a visit, call us at 236-7091, or visit our website at 
www.coastalmountains.org. 
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CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Ted Skowronski, Chair 

Steve McAllister, Vice Chair 
Sally Cook, Secretary/Treasurer 

Richard Podolsky 
Jim Chalfant 

 
 
 
The RCC turned over the summer monitoring of the water quality of Clam Cove to the Rockport 
Health Office. With the assistance and cooperation of the Maine Healthy Beaches Program and 
the Aqua Maine laboratory, the Health Office continued the monitoring. The results showed the 
continued presence of extremely high levels of fecal coliform bacteria and confirmed the year-
by-year increase of this potential health hazard since testing began in 1994. We advised the 
Select Board by letter of the persistence of the pollution and its probable sources and stated that 
the RCC and the Department of Marine Resources had done enough to document the pollution of 
the Cove over many years. A meeting with residents surrounding Clam Cove in concert with the 
City of Rockland and the Department of Environmental Protection will be held in 2010. The 
posting of Clam Cove to advise the public of the potential health hazards of coming in contact 
with the polluted water is being continued. 
 
Other activities: 
 
Continuing a “Build-out Analysis” of the town by Midcoast Regional Planning Commission to 
create a useful tool for town planning.  
 
Continuing to sponsor the summer water monitoring of Goody’s Beach in Rockport Harbor, a 
popular swimming and wading beach for families and children. 
 
Completed the annual monitoring of town-held conservation easements. 
 
The RCC has decided to begin having educational forums in order to better educate the public 
regarding conservation and alternate energy. We are planning to conduct several forums in  
2010. 
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FIVE TOWN CSD/MSAD #28 
Patricia Hopkins, Superintendent of Schools 

 
 
The 2009-2010 school year has been both exciting and challenging for students, staff and School 
Boards in the Five Town CSD and MSAD #28. We have many reasons to be proud of our 
schools, and we are grateful for the support of education in our communities. 
 
The year began with the fulfillment of a long-cherished dream when the doors opened on the 
new Camden-Rockport Elementary School. The students, teachers and staff absolutely love their 
new school, and enjoy the sense of community that comes from having everyone together, rather 
than scattered across three campuses.   
 
We certainly appreciate the educational benefits of having all kindergartners through fourth 
graders under one roof, but we also appreciate the efficiencies built into the building, which will 
result in real savings. The new C-RES is a model of efficiency, designed with green technology 
that has already saved us tens of thousands of dollars in its first year of operation. The 
geothermal heating system ensures that we burn no oil to heat the new building, and the passive 
solar design provides added warmth and sunlight to the classrooms. 
 
We’re also increasing energy efficiency at Camden Hills Regional High School with installation 
of solar panels on the roof. This project was mostly funded (ninety percent!) by a grant from 
Efficiency Maine. More great news from the high school is that the New England Association of 
Schools and Colleges awarded CHRHS official accreditation this year, with a remarkable 
twenty-one commendations.   
 
Student achievement is always impressive at CHRHS, and this year is no exception. Junior 
Adrienne Horne is a candidate for the prestigious Presidential Scholars Program. Student 
achievement is also impressive in the MSAD #28 schools, with standard test scores consistently 
in the top 10 percent of elementary and middle schools across the state. In 2009, Camden-
Rockport Middle School 8th grade math scores were in the top two percent! 
 
While our students are thriving and benefiting from the quality education we provide, the 
challenges facing our districts are formidable. Enrollment is declining, state subsidy has been 
drastically cut, and both the Five Town CSD and MSAD #28 are being financially penalized for 
not reorganizing. A plan to consolidate with Union 69 was rejected by voters in 2009, but 
discussions of reorganization have been recently resumed, and we are hopeful that we will find a 
way to avoid the penalties. Any model of reorganization would have to make sense not only 
financially, but also educationally, for all of the students of the five-town community.  
 
Even with the tremendous challenges we face, I am hopeful that our schools will remain strong 
and vibrant. Like the natural beauty of this area, our schools are a resource the community values 
and treasures. I am confident that, even in challenging times, our communities will continue to 
support education, and our schools—and most importantly, our students—will continue to thrive. 
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LIBRARY COMMITTEE 
Betsy Elwin, Chair 

Carol Goodridge, Treasurer 
Jan Baldwin, Secretary 

Mariann Lehmann 
Melissa Sweet 

 
 

The library committee has five members who are Rockport residents and elected to serve three-
year terms. The committee and library director meet once a month, usually on Thursday 
afternoons at 3:00 PM in the library’s Marine Room or at the Rockport Town Office, and 
additional meetings may be scheduled as necessary. These meetings are open to the public. The 
committee welcomes and encourages attendance and comments from library users.  
 
The library committee approves library-related policies on the recommendation of the director, 
manages the library’s endowment, gifts, and desk income funds. The committee also assists the 
director in the overseeing and maintenance of the library building, the long-range planning needs 
of the library, and the generating of further income to support the library. The committee reviews 
and makes recommendations on the annual library budget request, and submits an annual written 
report showing the condition of the endowment, special, and library operation funds. 
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OPERA HOUSE COMMITTEE 
John Priestley, Chair 

David Jackson, Vice-Chair 
Anne Kilham, Secretary 

Rebecca Gamage 
 
 
In November, 2008, the first meeting of the ad hoc Rockport Opera House Committee convened 
at the Town Office. Bob Peabody asked us to address various aspects of the building, including 
necessary capital improvements and repairs as well as ongoing and future uses, and to make 
recommendations to him and the Select Board. We continued to meet during 2009 and worked 
on to-do lists, expenses, and ways of promoting rental opportunities. We were also given a top-
to-bottom tour of the building and learned some of its history. In February, 2010, we became a 
standing committee and elected John Priestley Chair, Dave Jackson Vice-Chair and Anne 
Kilham Secretary. Molly Larson and Sani Fogel attend our meetings representing the library and 
the Select Board respectively. Susan Dates is our recording secretary.  
 
The Rockport Opera House is used for a variety of local government functions including town 
meetings, Select Board and committee meetings. The Rockport Public Library counts on the 
space for benefit concerts, children’s programs and series events. It is the venue for Bay 
Chamber Concerts as well as their rehearsals. Young Stars of Maine and The Next Generation 
perform there for a week in August. The Rockport Garden Club meets at the Opera House once a 
month and holds their very successful Holly Berry Fair in December at the Opera House. The 
building has a full-service kitchen which makes it a good venue for weddings and fund-raising 
events. It is a treasured place for memorials such as those held for Steve Goodridge and Marge 
Jones. 
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Opera House Committee - continued 
 

Susan Dates and Steve Beveridge from Public Works and Patrick Overlock, custodian, oversee 
general maintenance and janitorial duties. Fire Chief Bruce Woodward assists them with the 
sprinkler system. Sue is the rental agent and house manager and reports to the Select Board once 
a month with an account of the activities, revenues, expenses and work completed. Her annual 
report can be found elsewhere in this Town Report. Projects completed this year include 
replacing the very old front doors, weather stripping doors, some exterior painting and replacing 
downspouts on the front of the building. Also the air conditioning system has been upgraded, the 
water fountain replaced, the men’s room improved and painted. Problems with the meeting room 
floor were addressed and furnace work done to save on the oil bill. 
 
It is important for the people of Rockport to realize the historic and architectural significance of 
the Opera House. It is a valuable asset to the town and is well worth our attention. The stage 
curtain was decorated with a local scene painted by Rockporters many decades ago. Repair and 
restoration are in its future. A fact we sometimes forget is that the acoustics are outstanding and 
renowned around the world by musicians. A person standing on the stage and talking in a normal 
voice can be heard clearly in the balcony. 
  
Future projects include improving the web site, producing a brochure, continuing the painting, 
weatherizing windows and dealing with the side door and fire escape. As our committee 
continues to oversee these and other projects, we welcome your interest, suggestions and of 
course your attendance at various events, especially the Town Meeting in June. 
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STATE & FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT DIRECTORY 

 
GOVERNOR OF MAINE 
JOHN D. BALDACCI 
Democrat 
1 State House Station 
Augusta, Maine 04333-0001 
(207) 287-3531 
(207) 287-6548 (TTY) 
governor@maine.gov 
 
STATE REPRESENTATIVE 
JOAN WELSH 
Democrat 
(Term expires 01/11) 
54 Sea Street 
Rockport, Maine 04856 
(207) 236-6554 (Res.) 
RepJoan.Welsh@legislature.maine.gov 
Office: House of Representatives 
2 State House Station 
Augusta, Maine 04333-0002 
(207) 287-1430 
1-800-423-2900 
 
STATE SENATOR 
CHRIS RECTOR 
Republican 
(Term expires 1/11) 
30 Knox Street 
Thomaston, Maine 04861 
(207) 354-6571 (Res.)       
Office: State Senate 
3 State House Station 
Augusta, Maine 04333-0003 
(207) 287-1505 
1-800-423-6900 
SenChris.Rector@legislature.maine.gov 

U.S. CONGRESSWOMAN 
CHELLIE PINGREE 
Democrat 
(Term expires 1/11) 
57 Exchange Street, Suite 200 
Portland, Maine 04101 
(207) 774-5019 
1-202-225-6116 
rep.chelliepingree@mail.house.gov 
 
U.S. SENATOR 
SUSAN COLLINS 
Republican 
(Term expires 1/14) 
413 Dirksen Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 
1-202-224-2523 
senator@collins.senate.gov 
             
U.S. SENATOR 
OLYMPIA J. SNOWE 
Republican 
(Term expires 1/13) 
154 Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510-1903 
1-202-224-5344 
olympia@snowe.senate.gov 
 
STATE FACTS 

 
The Pine Tree State 
Capital.....Augusta 
Statehood.....March 15, 1820  
State Bird.....Chickadee 
State Tree....White Pine 
State Flower....White Pine Cone and Tassel  
State Song....State of Maine Song 
State Motto....I Direct 
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Joan Welsh 
54 Sea Street 

Rockport, ME  04856 
(207) 236-6554 

 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
2 STATE HOUSE STATION 

AUGUSTA, MAINE  04333-0002 
(207) 287-1400 

TTY: (207) 287-4469 
 

 

District 461 – Camden and Rockport 

March 2010 

 
 
Dear Rockport Friends and Neighbors: 
 
As I work to complete the second term of the 124th legislature, I am still impressed with the way 
our democracy works in our state and grateful for the privilege of representing you.  Despite 
differences in approaches, I find that Maine’s legislature works in quite a congenial and 
respectful way.  As you know, we are faced with daunting challenges that require bipartisan 
solutions.  I have been working hard with my colleagues to find answers to the challenges in 
providing the education, municipal, health and human service needs of our local people.  It is not 
easy.  We are all facing sacrifices. 
 
I have heard from many of you about how the $438 million cuts in the Governor’s budget will 
affect you.  I continue to work to find solutions that preserve key services and funds yet also 
streamline and make state government more efficient.   Cuts to municipalities, hospitals and 
education are of deep concern, especially if these cuts only increase our local property taxes.  
The state workforce has been reduced to several thousand below the 1985 level and departments 
are further reducing services and programs. 
 
Yet, there are opportunities and bright spots within our region and state.  Our local creative 
economy, though challenged, is positioned well in our community and is growing.  New energy 
efficiency jobs are being created. I have spoken to several business owners whose businesses are 
improving.  The legislature has and continues to seek ways to lower the income tax, support job 
creation, maintain our environment and preserve our historic places.  These things attract people 
to live and work in the state and in our community. 
   
Thank you for the opportunity to serve you.  I look forward to hearing from you and can be 
reached at 236-6554 or joanwelsh08@gmail.com. 
 
Joan Welsh 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Representative Joan Welsh     
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ANNUAL REPORT TO THE TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
Message from Senator Chris Rector 

 
 

Dear Friends and Neighbors:  
  
It is a great honor to represent you in the State Senate.  This is my 1st term and this session 
is, without doubt, the most challenging the Legislature has seen in many years. 
  
State revenues have continued to fall far below projected amounts, resulting in yet another 
massive budget shortfall of $483 million to date and we are only into January with 6 more 
months until the fiscal year closes.  Unlike last session where we had a massive infusion of 
one-time stimulus dollars, this session we can expect little help from the federal 
government.  Augusta must solve the problem on its own.  Maine families have been forced 
to make tough economic decisions and the time has come for state government to do the 
same.  My priority is to ensure that spending is reduced appropriately within state 
government and not simply passed on to municipalities and property owners.  In today’s 
economic climate it is essential for lawmakers to find ways to reduce expenditures; we 
simply cannot ask taxpayers to continue to foot the bill for new spending.  

   
This economic downturn gives lawmakers in Augusta the opportunity and the mandate to 
look closely at state government and engage in the responsible budgeting and decision-
making process that Maine people want and expect from their elected officials.  If we have 
learned anything from the economic upheaval, it is that spending unwisely in the good times 
only makes it more difficult to weather the bad times. As difficult as these times are, they 
provide the catalyst to force the tough decisions that will “right-size” state government.   
  
I will continue to seek long-term sustainable change that will position Maine to emerge from 
this downturn, stronger than when it began.  
  
Thank you again for the honor of representing you in the Maine Senate.  Please feel free to 
contact me with your thoughts, concerns or if you are having an issue with a state agency.  I 
would be happy to help in any way that I can.  You can reach me in Augusta at 287-1505 or 
at home at 354-6571. 
   
Sincerely, 

  
Chris Rector 
State Senator 
District 22 
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Dear Friends,  
 
 It has been an honor serving you in my first year in Congress and working with you to rise to the many 
challenges of the last year.  Though we have been able to make progress in many areas, there is much to be done in 
the year ahead.   
 
 My focus in Washington and in Maine continues to be creating and preserving jobs, and helping our state 
recover from the worst economic downturn since the Great Depression.  Passing the Recovery Act early in 2009 
helped prevent a bad economic situation from getting even worse and has helped us lay the groundwork for long-
term, sustainable economic growth. 
 
 The Recovery Act is investing in Maine’s technology and transportation infrastructure, providing job training to 
thousands of workers, helping us become a clean energy leader and boosting the real estate market.  And according 
to economists, as of the beginning of this year it has created or saved 10,000 jobs in Maine.   
 
 Boosting economic development in the Midcoast area, Recovery Act funds are extending the Downeaster rail 
line and improving high-speed Internet for thousands.  My work also continues to strengthen and protect an 
important income source and Maine symbol: our commercial fishing industry.  I’ve worked with federal agencies to 
make sure regulations don’t unduly harm the industry—including getting the Coast Guard to reopen the grounds 
around Seal Island—and I am working on legislation to protect the working waterfront.   
 
 Despite these successes, we need to do more to get the state back on its feet.  Too many Maine families are 
struggling to make ends meet, too many Mainers are out of work, and too many communities don’t have the 
resources they need.   
 
 In Maine, continuing to fight for small businesses will be crucial to creating jobs.  Small businesses drive our 
economy, but the downturn has hit them hard.  We have to help them access the capital they need to survive and 
grow, make sure they have a workforce well-trained for our changing economy, and offer the resources that help 
good ideas become good businesses.   
 
 And work this year will also carry on to give Maine families what they need to prosper: a clean environment, a 
good education, and access to quality, affordable health care.   
 
 I was elected to Congress to serve the people of the First District.  If there is ever anything I can do to help you 
or your community, please feel free to call my office at 774-5019 or visit my website at www.pingree.house.gov. 
 
                  Looking forward to seeing you in Maine soon. 
 

                   
 
                  Chellie Pingree 
                  Member of Congress 
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SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES & ABATEMENTS 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES 
March 1, 2009- February 28, 2010 

 
 

2009-2010 REAL ESTATE TAXES 
 

Burnham, John P. and Rebecca D.    $           42.11 
Burridge, Ella       $           79.66 
Central Maine Power Company    $         142.25 
Giustra, Peter E.      $       1523.78   
Upham, Jennifer and Seth     $    13,203.00 
Real Estate Total      $    14,990.80 

 
GRAND TOTAL SUPPLEMENTALS           $    14,990.80 

  
ABATEMENTS 

March 1, 2009- February 28, 2010 
 

2008-2009 REAL ESTATE TAXES 
 
Dalfonso, Pamela and Nelson Riley    $           33.84 
Real Estate Total                 $           33.84 
 
 

2009-2010 REAL ESTATE TAXES 
 
Bouchard, Jennifer K.      $         273.12 
Brewer, H. Marie & Cavanaugh, Mary-Lou   $           10.24 
Collins, Edward, Trustee/Park Street Partners Trust  $         497.30 
Erickson, Warren T.      $      1,169.86 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         441.54 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         543.96 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         377.82 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         401.71 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         359.61 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         356.19 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         355.06 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         356.19 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         353.92  
Giustra, Peter E.      $         363.02 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         367.57 
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Supplemental Taxes and Abatements - continued 
 

Giustra, Peter E.      $         419.92 
Giustra, Peter E.      $         363.02 
Gleason, John F., Jr.      $           42.11 
Merrifield, Richard Elmer     $         186.63 
US National Bank Association    $         121.77 
Real Estate Total                 $      7,360.56 

 
Poverty Abatements      $      1,159.62 

 
GRAND TOTAL ABATEMENTS              $      8,554.02 
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UNPAID PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 
 
 

2009 UNPAID 
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES -FIRST HALF 

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010 
 
 
Androkites, Alice MD ....................... $93.32 
Annis, Keryn ..................................... $34.14 
Beale, Edith C .................................. $600.16 
Benner, Richard ................................. $42.83 
Beram, Niraja .................................... $63.73 
Bickford, Paul A  ............................... $60.08 
Bonzagni, Michael ............................. $39.83 
Buck, Hammon ................................ $331.73 
Camden Hills RV Resort LLC ............ $2.61 
Cameron, Kari M ............................... $49.99 
Carson, Charles ................................. $34.14 
Chilton, Thaddeus Jr .......................... $14.23 
Christie, Charles .............................. $515.14 
Cloutier, Joseph ................................. $95.01 
Cloutier, Joseph ................................. $59.17 
Cox, Richard ...................................... $18.78 
Dinse, Patti ........................................ $14.23 
Doherty, Ronald .............................. $134.29 
Gamage, Joshua ................................. $28.45 
Goff, Angela & Harris ......................... $3.99 
Hagy, Janel Spencer .......................... $10.81 
Hare, Charles ..................................... $39.55 
Harrell, Randolph J ............................ $21.62 
Hill, Peter ......................................... $135.95 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Holgerson, Douglas & Cathleen ......... $2.85 
Iltis, James .......................................... $2.83 
Knight, Charles  ................................ $52.53 
Limoges Corp ................................... $35.28 
Lindsay Auto Repair ......................... $56.90 
Megunticook RV Resort LLC ...........  $2.33 
Mid Coast Martial Arts ..................... $28.88 
Patterson, Samuel ........................... $900.73 
Pen Bay Builders Inc .......................  $54.62 
Pen Bay Med Center ....................... $231.02 
Pen Bay Otolaryngology................... $96.73 
Realty Resources ............................ $113.78 
Realty Resources Chartered .............. $53.48 
Realty Resources Hospitality .......... $586.64 
Remsen, Anna ................................  $327.03 
Remsen, Richard ..............................  $23.33 
Schecter, Daniel DMD........................ $1.23 
Schooner Bay Printing Inc .............. $169.56 
Smith, Stuart G ............................... $836.09 
Spear, Jason  ..................................... $87.66 
Swartz, Thomas ................................ $24.47 
Thanh, Tracie .................................... $29.02 
Tosswill, Christopher ...................... $967.87 
White Gates Inc ................................ $89.34 
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UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAX LIENS 

 
 

2007  
UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAX LIENS 

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010 
  
 
Basford, Adrian E. & Gloria M ........... $30.35 
Flynn, Patricia J ..................................... $8.99 
Guerette, Kirk ...................................... $12.34 
Handy, Jason ........................................ $23.05 

Mahoney, Carl & Elizabeth ............ $2,766.16 
Standen, Kelly Anne ............................ $44.96 
Wahl, Neil Trust .................................... $6.31 

 
2008 

UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAX LIENS 
AS OF MARCH 31, 2010 

  
 
 
Barstow, Belinda & David ............ $2,618.09 
Basford, Adrian E. & Gloria M. .........$30.46 
Bay View Landing, LLC ...............$2,134.18 
Bay View Landing, LLC ..................$133.10 
Benner, Richard .............................$1,120.10 
Burton, Linda .................................$1,156.20 
Campbell, Steven G ...................... $2,095.82 
Carleton, David A Sr.........................$885.34 
Constantine, Louis George & 
Brooks, George W ..............................$51.73 
Costain, Danny & Lanci .....................$42.86 
Costain, Danny & Lanci .....................$41.74 
Currie, James III & John .....................$21.43 
Daniels, Leola R..................................$12.41 
Dodge, Arthur & Sherry ...................$490.58 
Dunn, Steven L ..............................$1,213.69 
Dupont, Gene & Francine ...................$78.96 
Dupont, Gene & Francine ...................$37.79 
Durgin, Robert H Jr & Jan C ..............$18.05 
Erskine, Cathy H & Scott M ..........$5,107.58 

Flynn, Patricia J ..................................$18.05 
Foss, Frank ........................................$677.93 
Graffam, Janice .................................$181.61 
Grutter, Deborah .................................$97.42 
Grutter, Deborah .................................$65.82 
Guerette, Kirk .....................................$12.41 
Hamor, Bruce F & Kathleen ...............$12.41 
Handy, Jason .......................................$23.69 
Hare, Charles L & Tambra ............$1,770.96 
Haynes, Heidi R .............................$1,733.73 
Hooke, Robert & 
Does, Kathryn ................................$1,551.00 
Hyde Heirs ........................................$345.17 
Iltis, James & Susan ..........................$471.34 
JCS LLC............................................$848.82 
Jones, David L ...............................$1,641.24 
Kelly, Valerie ....................................$534.67 
Kennedy, Leneita ..................................$1.68 
Knight, Charles E & Barbara E......$3,891.60 
Lawson, Raymond J & Roxine F ...$1,279.15 
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Unpaid Real Estate Tax Liens – continued 
 

 
 

 

Lindsay, Dennis ................................$651.98 
MacClennen, Phillip & 
MacClennen, Lori .............................$891.12 
Macmanus, William F .........................$12.41 
Mahoney, Carl & Elizabeth ...........$2,776.01 
Martin, Roger & Julie .........................$41.34 
Maxcy, Dale L ..................................$426.38 
Mitchell, Edgar K & 
Rohlf, Henry C .............................$13,903.73 
Moors, Frank A & Lillian  ..................$18.05 
Owner Unknown ...................................$6.77 
Owner Unknown ...................................$5.64 
Owner Unknown ...................................$1.13 
Owner Unknown ...............................$257.18 
Owner Unknown ...................................$4.51 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$137.62 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$171.46 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$144.38 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$118.44 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$210.94 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$107.16 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC .....$75.48 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$272.98 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC ...$172.58 
Patterson Mobile Home Park LLC .......$8.84 
Penney, Kurt & 
Dealmeida-Penney, Andrea C ........$2,227.80 
Rohan, Patrick J & Donna K...............$75.58 
Salo, Frank ..........................................$40.61 
SanBento, Donald &  
Gushee, Deborah ...............................$931.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scott, Vicki A & Theodore A ........$1,572.43 
Seavey, Ronald & Raquel ..............$1,162.97 
Smith, Marianne .............................$2,355.26 
Smith, Stuart ..................................$1,606.27 
Smith, Stuart ..................................$2,593.27 
Smith, Stuart & Marianne ............$18,839.86 
Smith, Stuart ..................................$1,421.28 
Spear, Jason....................................$1,733.74 
Spear, David L & Pamela C ...........$2,685.77 
Standen, Kelly Anne ...........................$45.12 
Szelest, George & 
Hopkins, Jill ........................................$25.94 
Taylor, Edward H Jr. Pers. Rep. ....$1,487.83 
The WB Marketing Company .............$25.94 
Tosswill, Christopher &  
Josephine ........................................$2,387.98 
Trahan, Zelda C .............................$2,050.70 
True, Philip C Jr & Debbie .................$15.79 
Vincent, Michael & Mary Lemoine ......$6.20 
Wade, Thomas R & Teresa J .........$2,311.27 
Wahl, Neil Trust..................................$83.47 
White Gates Inc..............................$6,105.86 
Wilbur, Stephen P & Elizabeth ...........$21.43 
Wincklhofer, William Jr & Susan ..$1,967.23 
Wooster Jr. Earl & Charlotte ..............$12.41 
Wortherspoon Jr., Robert & Sal ..........$25.94 
Young, Nicole & 
Craney, Aaron ................................$2,823.38 
Young, Pamela J ............................$3,628.78 
Zwickel, Dorothy P .............................$12.41 
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UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAXES 
 
 

2009 
UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAXES-FIRST HALF 

AS OF MARCH 31, 2010 
 
 
56 Commercial LLC .........................$1,218.23 
Abate, Debra ..........................................$38.13 
Abbott, John ...........................................$78.90 
Allen, Ernest E. Jr ..................................$79.66 
Amborn, John F & Kandy L ................$799.45 
Anderson, Raymond & Sandra ..............$27.88 
Annis, Keryn P ..................................$1,421.93 
Appleton, Samantha Kate .................$1,322.93 
Arne, Sherrie Ann ................................$835.29 
Aroneau, Richard .................................. $64.30 
Aroneau, Richard ...................................$65.44 
Austin, Amanda .......................................$9.11 
Avery, Mark & Nissa ........................$2,365.34 
Babin, Parker & Earlene ..........................$6.26 
Bailey, Lyle & Dawn ...........................$921.78 
Barlow, Cynthia Rainfrette ................$1011.12 
Barrows, Bobbi J..................................$755.07 
Barstow, Belinda & David ................$1,320.65 
Bartlett, Richard II & Lynne M ................$6.24 
Bartlett, Richard & Lynne M .................$17.01 
Basford, Adrian & Gloria ..................... $15.37 
Bates, Harrison & Constance ...................$9.11 
Bates, HarrisonG & Connie G .................$6.26 
Bay View Landing LLC ................... $1,076.55 
Bay View Landing LLC .........................$67.14 
Beal, Edith ......................................$16,896.46 
Begin, Maurice & Paule .........................$38.13 
Begin, Maurice & Paule .........................$24.12 
Benner, Richard .................................. $565.02 
Bennett, Mitchell A Jr & Debra A .........$38.13 
Benson, Thomas & Marteile ....................$7.97 
Benton, Jeffrey M & Bette T .................$27.80 
Bernier, Peter M .....................................$42.68 
Berry, Willena B & Paul N ....................$38.13 
Beukema, Sarah & 

Prindiville, Matthew ............................ $612.25 
Bickford, Paul A. Personal Rep ........... $252.07 
Blais, Gilles & 
Ferguson, Roselynne .............................. $27.88 
Blay, Phillip F & Anne J ........................ $19.35 
Boothby, Carolyn J ...............................  $11.95 
Borders, William ................................... $13.09 
Bowler, Nancy ....................................... $13.09 
Brittain, John ......................................... $18.21 
Brock, Hilary ......................................... $38.13 
Brown, Raymond H & Rita ..................... $7.97 
Buck, Hammon  ................................ $3,008.31 
Burton, Linda ....................................... $583.23 
Cadbury, David & Karen .................. $1,388.93 
Camber, Jeffrey W ................................... $6.26 
Camber, Jeffrey W ................................. $17.07 
Campbell, Steven G .......................... $1,057.20 
Carleton, David A Sr ........................ $1,732.04 
Carlsen, Toni & David A ......................... $6.26 
Caron, Joseph ......................................... $19.35 
Chadbourne, Heidi & Steven ................. $13.09 
Chalfant, James S Jr .......................... $2,971.89 
Chefs Table, An American Bar &  
Grille ................................................. $4,678.32 
Chenard, Robert & Elaine A .................. $16.21 
Chown, William T & Adele M .............. $13.09 
Christie, Charles & Marjorie ............... $376.11 
Ciffin, Richard S & 
McGinnes, Joan ....................................... $9.68 
Cloutier, Theresa & Le, Donnalina .......... $6.26 
Coan, Barbara S ....................................... $6.26 
Coffin, Richard S &McGinnes, Joan ..... $12.55 
Cokinis, Christy ................................ $1,655.79 
Collins, Edward M – Trustee & 
Park Street Partners Trust .................... $669.15 
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Unpaid First Half Taxes – continued 
 
 

 
 

Comiskey, M Theresa ..............................$6.26 
Comiskey, M Theresa ............................$38.13 
Constantine, Anne P.................................$7.97 
Constantine, Anne P.................................$6.26 
Constantine, Louis George & 
Brooks, George ......................................$54.06 
Coombs, Denise B & William ...............$13.08 
Coombs, William M & Denise B ...........$19.33 
Costain, Danny & Lanci .........................$21.62 
Costain, Danny & Lanci .........................$21.06 
Craig, Rae Jean & Timothy ....................$10.81 
Crate-Bachelder, Sunshine .......................$8.98 
Cummings, Michael .............................$504.71 
Currie, James III & John ........................$10.81 
Damon, Dennis S & Bonnie Y ...............$11.95 
Dane, Paul R & Judith A........................$27.88 
Daniels, Leola R .......................................$6.26 
Darling, Maureen & Gordon ................$382.94 
Davis, Cutter D & Rebecca R ................$38.13 
Davis, Peter H ....................................$1450.38 
Deabler, Barbara K  .............................$786.36 
Debernay, Jean P & Louise ....................$21.06 
Dela, Rosa Gabriel & Maria ....................$9.11 
Delpapa, Annette ....................................$22.76 
Desjardins, Paul & Maria .......................$27.88 
Ditchkus, Vincent & Elizabeth ..............$38.13 
Ditchkus, Vincent & Elizabeth ................$6.26 
Ditchkus, Vincent & Elizabeth ................$6.19 
Ditchkus, Vincent Sr ..............................$13.09 
Dodge, Arthur & Sherry .......................$680.53 
Dodge, Frank ........................................$892.19 
Dodge, Kenneth ...................................$792.40 
Doherty, Ronald W. & Donna L .......$2,028.49 
Dolan, Raymond J & W Jane .................$42.11 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy ....................$54.06 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy ....................$38.13 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy ....................$38.13 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy ....................$38.13 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy ....................$54.06 
Dorrer, David C & Linda M ...................$79.66 
Duberstein, Jerry & Brenda J .................$27.31 
Dunn, Steven L .................................$1,237.58 
Dunning, Stephanie ..............................$481.95 
Dunning, Stephanie ...........................$2,093.35 
Dupont, Gene & Francine ......................$79.66 
Dupont, Gene A & Francine B ...............$38.13 

Durgin, Robert H Jr & Jan C ................. $18.21 
Eastman, John WS ............................ $1,129.47 
Eaton, Gregory P .................................. $154.08 
Eclectic Properties Trust ........................ $77.39 
Eddy, Richard Dana ............................... $38.13 
Eddy, Richard Dana ............................... $27.88 
Emerald Pond LLC .................................. 32.69 
EMG 4 LLC ...................................... $2,137.17 
Ernst, David & Elaine .......................... $442.68 
Erskine, Cathy & Scott ....................  $2,576.43 
Fiske, Stephen & Percie .................... $1,168.16 
Flynn, Patricia J ....................................... $9.11 
Fogel, Alexa ........................................... $31.25 
Fogg, Charles & Rosalie ...................... $201.39 
Fogg, Patricia & Wilbur, 
Yager, Mark & Dankis, Marion ........... $627.61 
Gallant, Dennis S ..................................... $6.26 
Gates, Donald R ..................................... $42.11 
Georgiades, Mary Cronin ......................... $9.68 
Gilman, John W & Mary Jane ............... $41.85 
Gilpatrick, Diane C .................................. $6.26 
Giordano, Felicia ..................................... $9.11 
Good, Avi Rachel & Beal, Peter D. ....  $726.52 
Goodale, Robin ................................. $2,165.46 
Gott, Clayton & Pilar ............................... $6.26 
Gove, Katrina & Gamage, Vicki  ............. $6.26 
Graffam, Edward M III ..................... $2,951.43 
Graffam, Janice .....................................  $84.21 
Graffam, Janice  S ............................. $1,751.95 
Graffam, Janice S .............................. $1,902.17 
Graffam, Janice S ................................. $910.97 
Greenwood, David & Emily .................. $54.06 
Greystone Reo Holdings LLC .............. $337.99 
Greystone Servicing Corporation...... $5,311.62 
Grutter, Deborah .................................... $54.06 
Grutter, Deborah .................................... $38.13 
Guerette, Kirk .......................................... $6.26 
Haas, Robert & Barbara ......................... $27.87 
Haas, Robert & Barbara ......................... $27.87 
Haas, Robert & Barbara ......................... $13.09 
Haley, Kimberly W .................................. $9.11 
Hallett, Melanie ................................... $864.88 
Hamor, Bruce F & Kathleen J .................  $6.26 
Handy, Jason .......................................... $11.95 
Hanson, Rodney A Jr & Linda D ............. $9.11 
Harder, Stephen P & York-Chi ......... $5,691.71 
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Unpaid First Half Taxes – continued 
 
 

 
 

Hardy, Henry R. Personal Rep .............$287.92 
Hardy, Henry R. Personal Rep ...............$21.06 
Hare, Charles L & Tambra M B ...........$893.33 
Hatch, Nancy J & Phillip W...................$11.95 
Hatfield, Donald V & Margaret B..........$10.81 
Hatfield, Donald V & Margaret B..........$38.13 
Haugen, Peter K & Loretta S .................$15.37 
Hawes, Freeman L & Shirley I .............$652.65 
Haynes, Heidi R ................................$1,749.11 
Healey, James S & Janice M ..................$38.13 
Hedger, Robert .........................................$7.97 
Heimann, Peter & 
Oscarsson, Victoria ...........................$1,703.02 
Henderson, Jon .......................................$22.76 
Hennessey, David P .................................$9.68 
Hill, Christine & Brenden ......................$19.35 
Hinckley, Patrick & Dorothy ...................$9.10 
Hooke, Robert & Does, Kathryn ..........$782.38 
Howard, Richard & Sharlene .................$12.37 
Hurley, Patrick ,Ostroff, Ern ................$361.32 
Hyde Heirs ...........................................$348.23 
Iltis, James & Susan ..........................$2,157.65 
Ingraham Corner Co & 
North Parcel Partnership ...................$1,194.33 
Ingraham Corner Co ..........................$1,182.95 
Iszard, David M......................................$27.88 
Jaluvka, Erika .........................................$38.13 
JBC Corporation ......................................$3.88 
JCS LLC ...............................................$856.35 
Jellison, Joann & Royce  ....................... $27.88 
Jennings, Clifford B & Jo Ann, 
Witham, Clayton E ...................................$4.21 
Jennings, William M & Yves-Renee .....$59.75 
Johnson, Lisa Dawn Keirstead ...............$11.95 
Jones, David L  ....................................$827.90 
Jones, Denise............................................$1.07 
Jones, Rendall – Trustee, 
E. Maynard Graffam Jr Spouses .......$1,283.67 
Jones, Rendall – Trustee 
E. Maynard Graffam Jr. Spouses ...........$87.63 
Jones, Robert D ......................................$38.13 
Jones, Sheldon M .....................................$2.44 
Kelley, Kenneth & Deborah .....................$6.26 
Kellogg, Craig & Kelly ............................$6.26 
Kelly, Valerie .......................................$269.71 
Kennedy, Leneita ...................................$17.07 

Kiley, Thomas A & Hills, Barbara B ....... $9.00 
Knight, Charles & Barbara ............... $1,963.05 
Knight, Christopher &  
Bradbury, Lorraine ...........................  $2,507.02 
Knowlton, Harley O III & Terry ....... $1,068.02 
Kroll, Joanne ............................................ $6.26 
Kroll, Joanne ............................................ $6.26 
Kroll, Joanne ............................................ $9.11 
Ladov, Meredith ................................ $3,441.88 
Lambson, Sheryl F ................................. $27.88 
Landi, Alicia ............................................ $6.26 
Larlee, Pamela A & Elliott, Craig ............ $8.80 
Lashar, Huldah L & Steele, Helen T ........ $5.69 
Lavorati, Joseph A & Currier, Carolyn .. $42.06 
Lawson, Raymond & Roxine ............... $645.25 
Leavitt, Norman L & Leona M ................ $7.97 
Lebreton, Christine S ............................... $6.26 
Legrow, David & Denise ....................... $36.99 
Leighton, Harry & Lody ......................... $19.85 
Leighton, Harry Jeff & Lody L ................ $8.99 
Lendrim, Robert B & Nancy & 
Lovelace, Melanie – Trustees ........... $1,037.86 
Libby, Bruce & Deborah .......................... $6.26 
Lindsay, Dennis ................................... $328.88 
Livermore, John & Jodie .................. $2,656.09 
Lloyd, Karen & Clark, Kristin ................  $6.26 
Lord, William & Melissa ......................... $6.26 
Luckey, Sally A ...................................... $21.06 
Lynch, Mary P ........................................ $79.66 
MacClennan, Philip & 
MacClennan, Lori ................................ $449.51 
MacManus, William ...............................  $6.26 
Maddox, Mary G ............................... $2,202.03 
Mahoney, Carl & Elizabeth .............  $1,400.31 
Mahoney, Stephen S & Robin ............. $440.56 
Malmstrom, Victor R & Dale S ............... $6.26 
Mannuccia, James & Jeannine ................. $9.11 
Marcotte, Ronald J & Paula M .............. $38.13 
Martin, Roger & Julie ............................ $21.62 
Maxey, Dale L ..................................... $215.08 
McCready, Gary & Candice ..................... $6.26 
McCready, Gary & Candice ................... $21.62 
McCready, Gary & Candice ................... $11.95 
McEwen, Herschel & 
Cavallaro, Rosemary .............................. $38.10 
McEwen, Herschel & 
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Unpaid First Half Taxes – continued 
 
 

 
 

Cavallaro, Rosemary ..............................$38.10 
McEwen, Joan ........................................$38.10 
McEwen, Joan ..........................................$9.67 
McFarland, Edward J Jr Personal Rep .....$9.11 
McGivney, Rick & Margaret ...................$5.47 
Mercer, Paul E & Brenda .........................$6.26 
Merchant, Henry ....................................$38.13 
Michaud, Judith A ..................................$13.09 
Milan, Richard S & Mary Ellen ...............$6.26 
Milligan, Myles W & Penelope A .........$38.13 
Ming, Carlton R .......................................$9.68 
Mist Associates ......................................$43.82 
Mitchell, Edgar & Rohlf, Henry ...... $7,013.50 
Mitchell, Scott C ...............................$6,838.81 
Monroe, Karen Storm  ...........................$42.11 
Montes, Joe R & Julia ............................$32.44 
Montes, Joe R & Julia ............................$21.06 
Moors, Frank A & Lillian R .....................$9.11 
Moose Crossing Development Co ....$3,152.83 
Munroe, Timothy B & Susan A ...........$928.61 
Murphy, Darcy & Barb M ........................$6.26 
Murphy, Darcy & Barb M ........................$6.26 
Murray, Charles .......................................$6.26 
Muys, Jerome & Barbara .......................$79.66 
Muys, Jerome C & Barbara B ................$79.66 
Muys, Jerome C  Jr ................................$54.06 
Muys, Jerome C  Jr ................................$38.13 
Muys, Jerome C & Barbara B ................$79.66 
Nailor, Ralph C & Huldina M ................$13.09 
Nelson, Craig .........................................$13.31 
Nelson, Edwin D & Judith A ............$1,726.35 
Nichols, Fred Jr ....................................... $6.26 
Oakes, Linda J ........................................$19.35 
Oesterlin, Walter & Carol ....................$887.07 
Otis, Raymond A & Karen A & 
Kristine Otis Bergquist ............................$9.11 
Owner Unknown ......................................$3.42 
Owner Unknown ......................................$2.85 
Owner Unknown ......................................$0.57 
Owner Unknown ..................................$129.73 
Owner Unknown ......................................$2.28 
Oxton, Wayne D ..................................$405.70 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ....... $87.63 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ....... $61.45 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ....... $78.52 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ....... $64.87 

Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC  ...... $52.35 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC  ...... $96.16 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC  ...... $49.51 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC .  $2,315.83 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ....  $116.65 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ......  $77.96 
Patterson Mobile Home Park, LLC ......  $76.82 
Patterson, Samuel..................................... $6.83 
Payor, Andrew H & Tracie J ............. $3,530.08 
Peaslee, Neil A & Barbara V ................... $6.26 
Penney, Kurt & 
Dealmeida-Penney, Andrea  ............  $1,123.78 
Perry, Douglas P & Gail L ..................... $13.07 
Pierce, Allison & Marjorie ................... $479.67 
Pinkham, Ronald E ........................... $1,011.40 
Plato, Robert G .....................................  $38.13 
Ponzurick, James & Barbara .................... $7.97 
Powell, David G ................................... $119.49 
Proctor, Carol D ..................................... $18.21 
Proctor, Carol D ..................................... $27.88 
Proctor, Carol D ..................................... $36.99 
Provost, Patrick & Elizabeth .................... $6.44 
Querry, Rebecca J .................................. $38.13 
Querry, Kenneth M & Rebecca J ........... $21.06 
Ravenelle, Kevin A & Laurie J ................ $6.26 
Reardon, Amy & Albert, Alexis ............ $21.06 
Reardon, Amy & Albert, Cierra ............. $10.81 
Reed, Edward L & Judith A ................... $39.83 
Remsen, Anna ................................... $3,060.08 
Remsen, Richard & Shirley .............. $1,610.27 
Remsen, Richard & Shirley ................... $64.87 
Rice, Annmarie ...................................... $36.99 
Rice, Annmarie ...................................... $54.06 
Riviera Clam Cove View LLC ....... $18,888.53 
Robinson, John Jr................................  $814.81 
Rockville Property Management, 
LLC ................................................... $1,431.04 
Rodman, Dana & Paul ...................... $2,195.20 
Rohan, Patrick & Donna .......................  $38.13 
Salewski, Richard .................................... $6.26 
Salo, Frank ............................................. $10.81 
Salvation Army, The ......................... $1,552.80 
Samoset Village Realty Trust & 
Donahue, Charles & Nancy .............. $3,499.34 
Sanbento, Donald & Gushee, Deb ......  $570.14 
Sanders, Nerida ................................  $1,339.43 
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Unpaid First Half Taxes – continued 
 
 

 
 

Saucier, Jill & Barry ..........................$1,483.95 
Schmidt, Bonnie A & Bower, Nigel ....$547.95 
Schwarzmann, Mark & Christine ...$23,239.10 
Scott, Vicki & Theodore ......................$793.19 
Seavey, Ronald & Raquel ....................$586.64 
Seiler, Jay & Linda ................................ $38.13 
Seiler, Jay & Linda .................................. $6.26 
Sharp, Diane & Bunn, Jeanette ................$6.25 
Sherman, Shane  .......................................$9.11 
Simmons, Stephanie & Travis .................$9.11 
Simmons, Stephanie & Travis .................$6.26 
Simmons, Travis & Stephanie .................$9.11 
Simonton, Donald L ............................ $724.91 
Simonton, Michael S ................................$9.11 
Simpson, Peter E & Priscilla L .........$1,365.60 
Singer, Elizabeth Ann ............................$13.09 
Slate, Donald M & Gretchen V ..............$13.09 
Slate, Donald M & Gretchen V ..............$13.09 
Slemin, J Bruce & Sally .........................$27.88 
Slocomb, William C & Helen E ..........$730.91 
Smith, Jonathan C .............................$2,305.59 
Smith, Marianne ................................$1,188.07 
Smith, Richard E & Annshirley H .........$34.71 
Smith, Richard E & Annshirley H .........$27.88 
Smith, Stuart ........................................$810.26 
Smith, Stuart .....................................$1,308.13 
Smith, Stuart & Marianne .................$9,503.44 
Smith, Stuart ....................................... $716.94 
SO ME EMS Council Inc ........................$9.68 
Sohy, Patrick & Brock, M Hilary ...........$38.13 
Spear, David L. & Pamela C .............$1,354.79 
Spear, Jason..........................................$874.56 
Stabb, Carlton F & Carolyn B ................$27.88 
Stabb, Carlton F & Carolyn B ................$27.88 
Stacey, Mary & Bartolini, Lesl ..............$39.83 
Standen, Kelly Anne  .............................$22.76 
Starrett, Peter & Mildred 
Trustees of the Starrett ...........................$38.13 
Starrett, Peter & Mildred 
Trustees of the Starrett ...........................$27.88 
Start, Dana & Bobbie ...............................$1.78 
Start, Dana & Bobbie ...........................$244.67 
Start, Dana & Bobbie ........................$1,274.92 
Stevenson, David D & 
Montejunis, Doris ..................................$27.31 
Strout, Winfred Jr & Barbara ...................$6.24 

Swan, John W .......................................... $9.68 
Swartz, Thomas W & Pamela A ....... $2,150.25 
Szelest, George & Hopkins, Jil .............. $13.09 
Tassi, Robert & Dawn ...................... $1,144.83 
Taylor, Edward H Jr Personal Rep ...... $696.46 
Taylor, Kevin & Johnson, Lynn ........ $1,035.37 
Tayona, Roque & Eulogia ...................... $79.66 
The WB Marketing Company ................ $13.09 
Theriault, David & Suzan ................  $2,669.75 
Thompson, J Walter & Florence ............ $38.13 
Thompson, J Walter & Florence ............ $32.44 
Tosswill, Christopher & Josephine ... $1,204.58 
Tousignant, Roger & Mary ...................... $6.26 
Tousignant, Roger & Mary .................... $79.66 
Trahan, Zelda C ................................... $960.47 
True, Philip C Jr & Debbie ...................... $7.97 
Tyler, Ronald A & Corinne M ............... $35.10 
Varney, Sally W & Timothy .................. $23.90 
Verini, Louis A & Lili ........................... $10.81 
VI Network Inc A Florida Corp ............. $18.21 
Vincent, Michael & Mary Lemoine ......... $6.26 
Volpe, Anita ............................................. $6.26 
Wade, Thomas & Teresa .................. $1,165.88 
Wahl, Neil Trust ...................................  $42.11 
Wainoris, Douglas & Vicki ..................... $9.68 
Walker, George T..................................... $6.26 
Walker, George T................................... $13.09 
Walton, Robert J ...................................... $9.68 
Wandell, Roy ........................................... $9.68 
Wardwell, Helen A .................................. $6.26 
Watts, Diane L ....................................... $17.02 
Weiss, Lucille ........................................ $54.06 
Wesley, Maurice & Sylvia ..................... $18.17 
West Street LLC .................................. $424.28 
White Gates Inc................................. $3,080.00 
White, Harold D & Jana ................... $1,959.64 
Whitson, David C & Nancy J .................. $1.84 
Wilbur, Stephen P & Elizabeth .............. $10.81 
Will, William L & Deborah J ................ $17.07 
Winchenbach Partners ...................... $1,027.05 
Wincklhofer, William Jr & Susan ....... $992.34 
Witham, Edwin M ..............................  $385.78 
Witham, Edwin M ............................... $176.96 
Witham, Edwin M ..............................  $525.66 
Wood, Andrea S ................................ $1,287.08 
Wood, Nancy ....................................... $284.50 
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Unpaid First Half Taxes – continued 
 
 

 
 

Wood, Nancy ................................... $2,529.78 
Woodbrey, Nancy ....................................$7.97 
Woods, Ramona .....................................$17.07 
Woods, Ramona G ...................................$9.11 
Wooster Jr., Earl & Charlotte ..................$6.26 
Wotherspoon Jr., Robert & Sal ..............$13.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wright, Gary L & Lona ........................ $402.14 
Yates, Peter M ................................... $1,000.00 
Young, Nicole & Craney, Aaron ...... $1,424.21 
Young, Pamela J ............................... $1,830.48 
Zarrillo, Deirdre & Carlson, Thomas ..... $13.09 
Zwickel, Dorothy P .................................. $6.26 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

RESULTS 
Tuesday, June 9, 2009 and 
Wednesday, June 10, 2009 

 
To:  Mark Kelley, Constable of the Town of Rockport, 

in the County of Knox, State of Maine 
 
Greetings: 
 

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify and warn the voters of the Town 
of Rockport in said County, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to meet at the Rockport Town Office, 
of the said Town of Rockport, on Tuesday, the 9th day of June, 2009 at 8:00 o’clock in the forenoon to 8:00 
o’clock in the evening to vote on Articles 1 through 9 at which time the meeting will adjourn. The adjourned 
meeting will be reopened on Wednesday, the 10th day of June, 2009 at the Rockport Opera House, at 7:00 
o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on the remaining articles in the warrant. 
 
Article 1.   To elect a moderator to preside at said meeting. 
 
   Brenda S. Richardson was elected moderator with four votes. 
 
Article 2. To elect: 
 

a. Two Selectmen and Overseers of the Poor for a term of three years. 
 
        Alexandra Wolf Fogel was elected with 175 votes 
        Dale E. Landrith, Jr. was elected with 126 votes 
 
b. One Director of Maine School Administrative District #28 for a three-year term and to 

also serve concurrently on the Five Town CSD School Board. 
 
        Marcia Dietrich was elected with 4 write-in votes 
 
c. Two Members of the Library Committee for a term of three years. 
 

 Mariann Lehmann was elected with 206 votes 
        Melissa Sweet was elected with 38 write-in votes 
 
d. Three members of the Budget Committee for a term of three years. 
 
        Helen A. Shaw was elected with 189 votes 
        Kevin Shields was elected with 9 write-in votes 
        Valerie Alex was elected with 7 write-in votes 
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
Article 3. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance Section 

300 – Definitions, Section 700 – Board of Appeals, Section 808 – Access Management, 
Section 1000 – Landscaping – Performance Standards, and Section 1100 – Signs” be 
enacted?  

 
   YES   185 
   NO     45 
    
Article 4. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance Section 

812 - Small Wind Energy Systems, Section 901.5 Harbor Village - Side Yard Setbacks in 
Clustered Residential Subdivisions and Section 913.4 - Rockport Downtown – Dimensional 
Standards” be enacted?  

   
YES 185   
NO   49 

 
Article 5. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance Section 

914- Chickawaukie Lake Watershed Overlay District - Best Management Practices, Section 
915- Grassy Pond and Mirror Lake Watershed Overlay District - Best Management Practices, 
and Section 1415.16 Shoreland Zoning -Clearing of Vegetation” be enacted?  

 
YES 195 
NO   40   

 
Article 6. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance adding Section 814 – Peddlers, to the Rockport Land 

Use Ordinance” be enacted? 
 
   YES   174          
   NO             58 
 
 
Article 7. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Rockport Zoning Map to revise 

District 907 Modified” be enacted? 
 
  YES   184 
  NO     46 
 
Article 8. Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Rockport Zoning Map to revise the 

Shoreland Overlay District” be enacted? 
 
  YES   188 
  NO     43 
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following as Revenue from the 

following sources to be used in reducing the property tax assessment for the 2009/2010 fiscal 
year: 
A. General Government ....................................................................$1,092,514 
B.    Public Assistance ................................................................................$6,550 
C.     Public Safety ...................................................................................$106,328 
D.       Public Works .....................................................................................$88,599 
E. From Undesignated Fund Balance to help offset  
 Public Works Capital Expenses ........................................................$70,000 
F. TIF Retained Earnings for Commercial Street .................................$10,500 
G.        Culture and Recreation ...................................................................$157,206 

                        H.  All Other - Cemeteries ......................................................................$20,800 
 
Total .............................................................................................$1,541,997 

 
  Article 9 was moved, seconded and so voted.    
 
Article 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for General Government 

for the 2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. Administration ..................................................................................$42,681 
B. Town Manager ................................................................................$229,547 

  C. Town Clerk .....................................................................................$162,766 
D. Planning & Community Development............................................$205,968 
E. Finance ..............................................................................................$84,625 

  F. Assessing.........................................................................................$111,001 
  G. Town Office Building .......................................................................$68,446 
  H. Insurance ...........................................................................................$43,197 
    

Total ................................................................................................$948,231  
 
    Article 10 was moved, seconded and so voted.   
 
Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Assistance for 

the 2009/2010 fiscal year: 
    

A. General Assistance ............................................................................$20,625 
    
   Total ..................................................................................................$20,625 
 
    Article 11 was moved, seconded and so voted. 
 
Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Safety for the 

2009/2010 fiscal year: 
  A. Police Department ...........................................................................$434,660 
  B. Fire Department ..............................................................................$314,185 
  C. Streetlights ........................................................................................$59,975 
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
  D. Animal Control ...................................................................................$8,823 
  E. Harbor Master .................................................................................$101,917 
  F. Public Safety Building ......................................................................$18,049 
  G. Emergency Management Agency .......................................................$1,951 
 
   Total ................................................................................................$939,560 
 
    Article 12 was moved, seconded and so voted.   
 
Article 13.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Works for the 

2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. Public Works ................................................................................$1,122,151 
B. Sanitation ........................................................................................$182,051 

 
      Total .............................................................................................$1,304,202 

    
    Article 13 was moved, seconded and so voted. 
 
Article 14.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following Culture and Recreation 

for the 2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. Library.............................................................................................$312,806 
B. Parks and Recreation.........................................................................$67,146 
C. Opera House......................................................................................$94,535 

 
Total ................................................................................................$474,487 
 

    Article 14 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 15.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Long Term Debt 

(Debt Payments) for the 2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. Cemetery ...........................................................................................$31,269 
B. Harbor Building ................................................................................$40,418 
C. Sand & Salt Shed ..............................................................................$49,698 

 
Total ................................................................................................$121,385 
 

    Article 15 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 16.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for County Fees for the 

2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. County Service E-911 .......................................................................$42,489 
B. County Service Dispatch...................................................................$20,934 

 
Total ..................................................................................................$63,423 

  
    Article 16 was moved, seconded and so voted.  

 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77
 
77



  

2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
Article 17.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Cemeteries for the 

2009/2010 fiscal year: 
A. Cemeteries.........................................................................................$62,156 

 
Total ..................................................................................................$62,156 
 

    Article 17 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 18.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the transfer of all unexpended balances to fund 

balance and to authorize the overdrafts that may occur in the Town operations in the 
2009/2010 budget to be taken from fund balance? 

    
    Article 18 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 19.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to make payments from the 

property tax overlay account of abatements and applicable interest? 
 
    Article 19 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 20.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town to sell and 

dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for non-payment of taxes thereon, on such 
terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit claim deeds for the property. The sale or 
disposal shall be made only after consultation with the Planning Board and the Conservation 
Commission, except for the purpose of clearing title or of reconveyance of real estate to the 
original owner or in the case of time-share units, reconveyance back to the original owner or 
the time-share estates association of unit owners; property to be disposed of by written policy 
and on terms the Select Board deem advisable. 

  
    Article 20 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 21. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town to sell and 

dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for non-payment of wastewater thereon, on 
such terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit claim deeds for the property. The sale 
or disposal shall be made only after consultation with the Planning Board and the 
Conservation Commission, except for the purpose of clearing title or of reconveyance of real 
estate to the original owner.  Property to be disposed of by written policy and on terms the 
Select Board deem advisable. 

  
    Article 21 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 22. To see if the Town will vote to set October 15, 2009 and April 15, 2010 as the tax installment 

due dates? 
 
    Article 22 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 23. To see if the Town will vote to set October 16, 2009 and April 16, 2010 as the tax  
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
  delinquency dates and to fix the rate of interest on delinquent taxes at 9.00% interest per 

year? 
 
    Article 23 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 24. To see if the Town will vote to fix the rate of interest on delinquent wastewater charges at 

9.00% interest per year? 
   
    Article 24 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 25. To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board and Treasurer, on behalf of the Town, to 

accept gifts, real estate, and certain funds, including trust funds, that may be given or left to 
the Town? 

 
    Article 25 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 26.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to accept those conservation 

easements which the Select Board deem appropriate in the name of the Town of Rockport, 
provided however, said conservation easements are first considered by the Rockport 
Conservation Commission and Planning Board? 

 
    Article 26 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 27. To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer to waive the foreclosure of tax lien mortgages 

pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. sec. 944 upon a finding by the Select Board that ownership of the 
property subject to the lien would be contrary to the Town's best interest? 

 
    Article 27 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 28.  To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to enter into boundary line agreements 

with abutting property owners to establish the boundary line of any property of the Town, 
including the boundary lines of the rights-of-way of roads? 

 
    Article 28 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 29.  To see if the town will vote to authorize the tax collector to enter into a standard agreement 

with taxpayers establishing a "tax club" payment plan for commercial and/or residential real 
estate property taxes, whereby:  

 
(1) The taxpayer agrees to pay specified monthly payments to the town based on his/her 
estimated and actual tax obligation for current year real estate property taxes;  
(2) The town agrees not to charge interest on timely payments made pursuant to the tax club 
agreement;  
(3) The town authorizes the collector to accept tax club payments for current year taxes 
which may be due prior to the commitment of those taxes;  
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
(4) The agreement is automatically terminated if a scheduled payment is late, and the 
 taxpayer then becomes subject to the same due date(s) and interest date(s) and rate as other 
taxpayers who are not participating in a tax club;  
(5) Only taxpayers who do not have outstanding tax obligations for prior tax years are 
eligible to participate in the tax club program; and  
6) Taxpayers wishing to participate in a tax club for a particular property tax year shall enter 
an agreement with the town by a publicly-advertised deadline determined by the tax 
collector. 

 
    Article 29 was moved, seconded and so voted.  
 
Article 30. Shall the Town of Rockport vote to approve Community Development Block Grant 

application(s) for the following program(s) and dollar amounts: 
 

Program:  Economic Development:  Yachting Solutions   Amount $100,000 
 

Program:  Community Planning:  Legacy Rockport Fund  Amount:  
$10,000; 

 
and to submit same to the Department of Economic and Community Development and if said 
program is approved, to authorize the municipal officers to accept said grant funds, to make 
such assurances, assume such responsibilities, and exercise such authority as are necessary 
and reasonable to implement such programs.  Furthermore, the Town of Rockport is 
cognizant of the requirement that should the intended National Objective of the CDBG 
program not be met all CDBG funds must be repaid to the State of Maine CDBG program. 
 

    Article 30 was moved, seconded and so voted. 
 
Date:  April 21, 2009   s/Robert Duke, Chair 
     s/Thomas Murphy, Vice-Chair 
     s/William Chapman 
     s/Thomas Farley 

    s/Alexandra Wolf Fogel 
  ROCKPORT SELECT BOARD 
 
Attest:  s/Linda Greenlaw, Town Clerk  
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2009 Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 

OFFICER’S RETURN 
State of Maine        County of Knox, ss   
 
I, Craig Cooley, Constable of the Town of Rockport, hereby certify that I posted the Warrant and Specimen 
Ballots for the Annual Town Meeting to be held June 9, 2009 by posting a Warrant for said meeting on May 
29, 2009 at each of the following locations in the Town: 

 
West Rockport Post Office, Rockport Post Office, Rockport Public Library 
and Rockport Town Office. 
 

being public and conspicuous locations in the Town of Rockport and which is at least seven days prior to 
the meeting, and that each Warrant so posted bore the original signature of a majority of the Selectmen of 
the Town of Rockport and that I am a  Constable of the Town of Rockport, Maine. 
 
Dated  May 29, 2009 
        s/Craig Cooley 
        Craig Cooley  

   Constable 
        Town of Rockport, Maine 
 
On Tuesday, June 9, 2009 there were 245 voters, which included 10 absentee voters.  This represents 8.66% 
of the registered voters.  Polls were opened from 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.  On Wednesday, June 10th, the 
Town Meeting was opened at 7:00 P.M. by moderator Brenda Richardson.  There were 45 registered voters 
in attendance.  In addition, the Select Board, Town Manager, Town Clerk, Finance Director, Moderator, 
Public Works Director, Fire Chief, Chief of Police, Library Director, Harbor Master,  Deputy Town Clerk, 
Assistant Town Clerk,  several employees, one member of the press,  8 children and several non-residents.  
The meeting was adjourned at 8:21 P.M.  
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2009 
 
To: Mark Kelley, Constable of the Town of Rockport, in the County of Knox, State of Maine. 
 

Greetings: 
 
 In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify and warn the voters of the 
Town of Rockport, in said County, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to meet at the Rockport 
Town Office of the said Town of Rockport on Tuesday, the 3rd day of November, 2009, at 8:00 o’clock 
in the forenoon to 8:00 o’clock in the evening to vote on the following articles:  
 
ARTICLE 1. To elect a moderator to preside at said meeting. 
 
  Brenda S. Richardson was elected moderator with four votes. 
 
ARTICLE 2.  Shall an Ordinance entitled “Ordinance amending the Coastal Waters and Harbor 

Ordinance – Section 504 – Inspection of Mooring Tackle” be enacted? 
 
  YES   1384 
  NO     293 
   
ARTICLE 3.  Shall the Town (i) amend the Commercial Street Municipal Development and Tax 

Increment Financing District and adopt the revised Development Program for the District, 
such designation and adoption to be on the terms and provisions of the “Commercial Street 
Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District Development Program” 
(“Development Program”) on file in the Town Clerk’s Office; (ii) make the findings set 
forth in the Development Program (iii) adopt the financial plan including the percentage of 
increased assessed value of said District  to be retained as captured assessed value in 
accordance with the Development Program; and (iv) submit to the State of Maine 
Commissioner of Economic and Community Development for approval such applications 
and further documentation as may be necessary or appropriate for final approval and 
establishment of the Rockport Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment 
Financing District and its Development Program and financial plan pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.S.A. Chapter 206? 

  
   YES   1001 
   NO     652 
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2009 Special Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 
ARTICLE 4.  Shall the Town (i) designate the Rockport Downtown Municipal Development and Tax 

Increment Financing District and adopt the Development Program for the District, such 
designation and adoption to be on the terms and provisions of the “Rockport Downtown 
Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District Development Program” 
(“Development Program”) on file in the Town Clerk’s Office; (ii) make the findings set 
forth in the Development Program (iii) adopt the financial plan including the percentage of 
increased assessed value of said District  to be retained as captured assessed value in 
accordance with the Development Program; and (iv) submit to the State of Maine 
Commissioner of Economic and Community Development for approval such applications 
and further documentation as may be necessary or appropriate for final approval and 
establishment of the Rockport Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment 
Financing District and its Development Program and financial plan pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.S.A. Chapter 206? 

 
  YES     974 
  NO     672  
 
ARTICLE 5.

 

  Shall the Town of Rockport vote to approve a Community Development Block Grant 
application for the Economic Development program on behalf of Farmers Fare in the 
amount of $100,000 for working capital to advance private label and specialty foods 
production and to submit same to the Department of Economic and Community 
Development and if said program is approved, to authorize the municipal officers to accept 
said grant funds, to make such assurances, assume such responsibilities, and exercise such 
authority as are necessary and reasonable to implement such programs? 

  YES   1127 
  NO     561 
                   
 
Date: September 14, 2009  s/Robert Duke, Chair 
     s/William Chapman, Vice-Chair   
     s/Alexandra Wolf Fogel    
     s/Thomas Farley 

 s/Dale Landrith, Jr. 
 ROCKPORT SELECT BOARD 
 

Attest:  s/Linda M. Greenlaw, Town Clerk  
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2009 Special Town Meeting Warrant Results - continued 
 

OFFICER’S RETURN 
State of Maine        County of Knox, ss   
 
I, Dana E. Smith, Jr., Constable of the Town of Rockport, hereby certify that I posted the Warrant and 
Specimen Ballots for the Special Town Meeting to be held November 3, 2009 by posting a Warrant for 
said meeting on October 19th at each of the following locations in the Town: 

 
West Rockport Post Office, Rockport Post Office, Rockport Public Library 
and Rockport Town Office. 
 

being public and conspicuous locations in the Town of Rockport and which is at least seven days prior to 
the meeting, and that each Warrant so posted bore the original signature of a majority of the Selectmen of 
the Town of Rockport and that I am a  Constable of the Town of Rockport, Maine. 
 
Dated:  October 19, 2009 
        s/Dana E. Smith, Jr. 
        Constable/Resident 
        Town of Rockport, Maine 
 
On Tuesday, November 3rd there were 1793 voters, which included 584 absentee voters who voted.  This 
represents 69.5% of the registered voters. We also had 61 residents register as new voters.  Polls were 
opened from 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M   
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT 
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

Tuesday, June 8, 2010 and 
Wednesday, June 9, 2010 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Mark Kelley, Constable of the Town of Rockport, 

in the County of Knox, State of Maine 
 
Greetings: 
 

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify and warn the voters of the Town of 
Rockport in said County, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to meet at the Rockport Town Office, of the 
said Town of Rockport, on Tuesday, the 8th day of June, 2010 at 8:00 o’clock in the forenoon to 8:00 o’clock in 
the evening to vote on Articles 1 through 12 at which time the meeting will adjourn. The adjourned meeting will 
be reopened on Wednesday, the 9th day of June, 2010 at the Rockport Opera House, at 7:00 o’clock in the 
evening, then and there to act on the remaining articles in the warrant. 
 
Article 1.   To elect a moderator to preside at said meeting. 
 
Article 2. To elect: 
 

a. One Selectman and Overseer of the Poor for a term of three years. 
b. One Director of Maine School Administrative District #28 for a three-year term and to also 

serve concurrently on the Five Town CSD School Board. 
c. Two Members of the Library Committee for a term of three years. 
d. Three members of the Budget Committee for a term of three years. 

 
Article 3. Shall an Ordinance entitled, “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance Section 

300 – Definitions, Section 500 – Nonconformance, Section 806 – Livestock Control, ” be 
enacted?  

   
Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND   

   Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
   

Article 4. Shall an Ordinance entitled, “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance District 
907 – Mixed Business and Residential, District 907 Modified – Mixed Business and Residential 
and District 913 – Rockport Downtown” be enacted?  

   
Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND   
Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND  

 
Article 5. Shall an Ordinance entitled, “Ordinance amending the Rockport Land Use Ordinance Section 

1003 – Architectural Review Standards and Section 1300 – Site Plan Review” be enacted? 
 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 

Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND     
Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 

Article 6. Shall the Town of Rockport Zoning Map be amended by revising that portion of Tax Map 16 
specific to lots 107-5, 107-6 and 107-7 that are currently in District 908 to District 907? 

 
   Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND   

 Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 7. Shall an Ordinance entitled, “Ordinance amending the Rockport Subdivision Ordinance Article 3 

– Definitions and Article 8 – Final Plan for Major Subdivisions” be enacted? 
 

Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND   
Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 

Article 8. Shall an Ordinance entitled, “Ordinance amending the Rockport E-911 Addressing Ordinance 
Section 6 – Numbering System, Section 7 – Compliance and Section 8 - Subdivisions and New 
Construction” be enacted? 

 
Planning Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain   RECOMMEND   
Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 

Article 9. Shall the Town (i) adopt the Development Program for the Rockport Commercial Street Tax 
Increment Financing District, such designation and adoption to be on the terms and provisions of 
the “Amended Rockport Commercial Street Municipal Development and Tax Increment 
Financing District Development Program” (“Development Program”) on file in the Town Clerk’s 
Office and/or Community Development Office; (ii) make the findings set forth in the 
Development Program; and (iii) adopt the financial plan including the percentage of increased 
assessed value of said District  to be retained as captured assessed value in accordance with the 
Development Program pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. Chapter 206?  

 
   Budget Committee Votes:  4 For, 4 Against, 0 Abstain TIE VOTE 
   Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 10. Shall the Town (i) adopt the Development Program for the Rockport Downtown Tax Increment 

Financing District, such designation and adoption to be on the terms and provisions of the 
“Rockport Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District 
Development Program” (“Development Program”) on file in the Town Clerk’s Office and/or 
Community Development Office; (ii) make the findings set forth in the Development Program; 
and (iii) adopt the financial plan including the percentage of increased assessed value of said  
District to be retained as captured assessed value in accordance with the Development Program 
pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. Chapter 206?  

 
   Budget Committee Votes:  4 For, 4 Against, 0 Abstain TIE VOTE 
   Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 
Article 11. To see if the Town will approve joining the Knox County Public Safety Information Sharing 

Cooperative Association as set forth in the Inter Agency Cooperation Agreement? 
 
   Select Board Votes:  3 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following as Revenue from the 

following sources to be used in reducing the property tax assessment for the 2010/2011 fiscal 
year: 
A. General Government ....................................................................$1,037,179 
B.    Public Assistance ................................................................................$5,050 
C.     Public Safety ...................................................................................$128,654 
D.       Public Works .....................................................................................$70,790 
F.        Culture and Recreation ...................................................................$134,810 
G. All Other – Cemeteries .....................................................................$21,000 
H. All Other – RES East ..........................................................................$7,860 

                        G.  Undesignated Fund Balance ..............................................................$25,000 
 
Total .............................................................................................$1,430,343 

 
   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for General Government for 

the 2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. Administration ..................................................................................$25,107 
B. Town Manager ................................................................................$218,593 

  C. Town Clerk .....................................................................................$163,777 
D. Planning & Community Development ............................................$170,016 
E. Finance ..............................................................................................$82,049 

  F. Assessing .........................................................................................$115,618 
  G. Town Office Building .......................................................................$68,745 
  H. Insurance ...........................................................................................$42,394 
    

Total ................................................................................................$886,299  
 
   Budget Committee Votes:  0 For, 6 Against, 2 Abstain DO NOT RECOMMEND 
   Select Board Votes:  4 For, 1 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Assistance for the 

2010/2011 fiscal year: 
    

A. General Assistance ............................................................................$17,667 
    
   Total ..................................................................................................$17,667 
 
   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 
Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Safety for the 

2010/2011 fiscal year: 
  A. Police Department ...........................................................................$442,376 
  B. Fire Department ..............................................................................$334,598 
  C. Streetlights ........................................................................................$58,040 
  D. Animal Control ...................................................................................$9,147 
  E. Harbor Master .................................................................................$109,450 
  F. Public Safety Building ......................................................................$20,208 
  G. Emergency Management Agency .......................................................$1,941 
 
   Total ................................................................................................$975,760 
 
   Budget Committee Votes:  2 For, 6 Against, 1 Abstain DO NOT RECOMMEND 
   Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
   
Article 16.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Public Works for the 

2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. Public Works ................................................................................$1,140,482 
B. Sanitation ........................................................................................$171,191 

 
      Total .............................................................................................$1,311,673 

    
   Budget Committee Votes:  1 For, 8 Against, 0 Abstain DO NOT RECOMMEND 
   Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
       
Article 17.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following Culture and Recreation for the 

2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. Library .............................................................................................$314,549 
B. Conservation Commission ..................................................................$2,150 
C. Parks and Recreation .........................................................................$59,310 
D. Opera House ......................................................................................$90,204 

 
Total ................................................................................................$466,213 
 

   Budget Committee Votes: 2 For, 6 Against, 1 Abstain DO NOT RECOMMEND 
   Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 18.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Long Term Debt (Debt 

Payments) for the 2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. Cemetery ...........................................................................................$29,769 
B. Harbor Building ................................................................................$38,905 
C. Sand & Salt Shed ..............................................................................$48,056 

 
Total ................................................................................................$116,730 

 
   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 
Article 19.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for County Fees for the 

2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. County Service E-911 .......................................................................$47,711 
B. County Service Dispatch ...................................................................$23,507 

 
Total ..................................................................................................$71,218 

  
   Budget Committee Votes:  8 For, 1 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
   Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 20.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following for Cemeteries and RES East 

for the 2010/2011 fiscal year: 
A. Cemeteries .........................................................................................$57,933 
B. RES East .............................................................................................$7,860 

 
Total ..................................................................................................$65,793 
 

   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 21.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the transfer of all unexpended balances to fund balance 

and to authorize the overdrafts that may occur in the Town operations in the 2010/2011 budget to 
be taken from fund balance? 

    
   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 22.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the payment of tax abatements and applicable interest 

approved by the Select Board from the property tax overlay account? 
 
   Budget Committee Votes:  9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain RECOMMEND 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 23.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town to sell and 

dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for non-payment of taxes thereon, on such terms 
as they deem advisable, and to execute quit claim deeds for the property. The sale or disposal 
shall be made only after consultation with the Planning Board and the Conservation 
Commission, except for the purpose of clearing title or of reconveyance of real estate to the 
original owner or in the case of time-share units, reconveyance back to the original owner or the 
time-share estates association of unit owners; property to be disposed of by written policy and on 
terms the Select Board deem advisable. 

  
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
 
 
 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 
Article 24. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town to sell and 

dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for non-payment of wastewater thereon, on such 
terms as they deem advisable, and to execute quit claim deeds for the property. The sale or 
disposal shall be made only after consultation with the Planning Board and the Conservation 
Commission, except for the purpose of clearing title or of reconveyance of real estate to the 
original owner.  Property to be disposed of by written policy and on terms the Select Board deem 
advisable. 

  
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 25. To see if the Town will vote to set October 15, 2010 and April 15, 2011 as the tax installment 

due dates? 
 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 26. To see if the Town will vote to set October 16, 2010 and April 16, 2011 as the tax delinquency 

dates and to fix the rate of interest on delinquent taxes at 7.00% interest per year? 
 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 27. To see if the Town will vote to fix the rate of interest on delinquent wastewater charges at 7.00% 

interest per year? 
   

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 28. To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board and Treasurer, on behalf of the Town, to 

accept gifts, real estate, and certain funds, including trust funds, that may be given or left to the 
Town? 

 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 29.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to accept those conservation 

easements which the Select Board deem appropriate in the name of the Town of Rockport, 
provided however, said conservation easements are first considered by the Rockport 
Conservation Commission and Planning Board? 

 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 30. To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer to waive the foreclosure of tax lien mortgages 

pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. sec. 944 upon a finding by the Select Board that ownership of the 
property subject to the lien would be contrary to the Town's best interest? 

 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
 
 
 



2010 Annual Town Meeting Warrant - continued 
 
Article 31.  To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to enter into boundary line agreements with 

abutting property owners to establish the boundary line of any property of the Town, including 
the boundary lines of the rights-of-way of roads? 

Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 
 
Article 32.  To see if the town will vote to authorize the tax collector to enter into a standard agreement with 

taxpayers establishing a "tax club" payment plan for commercial and/or residential real estate 
property taxes, whereby:  

 
(1) The taxpayer agrees to pay specified monthly payments to the town based on his/her 
estimated and actual tax obligation for current year real estate property taxes;  
(2) The town agrees not to charge interest on timely payments made pursuant to the tax club 
agreement;  
(3) The town authorizes the collector to accept tax club payments for current year taxes which 
may be due prior to the commitment of those taxes;  
(4) The agreement is automatically terminated if a scheduled payment is late, and the taxpayer 
then becomes subject to the same due date(s) and interest date(s) and rate as other taxpayers who 
are not participating in a tax club;  
(5) Only taxpayers who do not have outstanding tax obligations for prior tax years are eligible to 
participate in the tax club program; and  
6) Taxpayers wishing to participate in a tax club for a particular property tax year shall enter an 
agreement with the town by a publicly-advertised deadline determined by the tax collector. 

 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Article 33. Shall the Town of Rockport vote to approve a Community Development Block Grant application 

in the amount of $200,000 on behalf of Yachting Solutions LLC and Atlantis Maritime LLC and 
to submit same to the Department of Economic and Community Development and if said 
program is approved, to authorize the municipal officers to accept said grant funds, to make such 
assurances, assume such responsibilities, and exercise such authority as are necessary and 
reasonable to implement such programs.  Furthermore, the Town Rockport is cognizant of the 
requirement that should the intended National Objective of the CDBG program not be met all 
CDBG funds must be repaid to the State of Maine CDBG program. 

 
Select Board Votes:  5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstain  RECOMMEND 

 
Date:  April 20, 2010   s/Robert Duke, Chair 
     s/William Chapman, Vice-Chair 
     s/Dale Landrith 

s/Thomas Farley 
     s/Alexandra Wolf Fogel

    ROCKPORT SELECT BOARD 
 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

January 12, 2010 
 
Members of the Board of Selectmen 
Town of Rockport 
Rockport, Maine   
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Rockport, Maine as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2009, which collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Town of Rockport, Maine’s management.   Our responsibility is to express opinions on 
these financial statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of 
the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
Town of Rockport, Maine as of June 30, 2009, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, 
thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
The management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 2-5 and 30, are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management 
regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we did not audit 
the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Town of 
Rockport, Maine basic financial statements.  The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements, and other supplementary information are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statement.  The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and other supplementary 
information have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our 
opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  The introductory 
section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on them. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

James W. Wadman, C.P.A. 
 
James W. Wadman, C.P.A. 
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TOWN OF ROCKPORT, MAINE 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2009 
 
Management of the Town of Rockport, Maine provides this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Town’s 
financial performance for readers of the Town’s financial statements.  This narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the Town is for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.  We encourage readers to consider this 
information in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes that follow. 
 
The financial statements herein include all of the activities of the Town of Rockport, Maine (the Town) using the 
integrated approach as prescribed by Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34.   
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 
 
Government-wide Highlights: 
Net Assets – The assets of the Town exceeded its liabilities at fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 by $14,251,064 
(presented as “net assets”).  Of this amount, $2,945,876 was reported as “unrestricted net assets”.  Unrestricted net 
assets represent the amount available to be used to meet the Town’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
 
Changes in Net Assets – The Town’s total net assets increased by $224,911 (a 1.60% increase) for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2009.  Net assets of governmental activities increased by $284,792 (a 3.60% increase), while net 
assets of business-type activities showed a decrease of $59,881 (a 1.13% increase). 
 
Fund Highlights: 
Governmental Funds – Fund Balances – As of the close of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, the Town’s 
governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of $3,185,160 with $1,576,300 being general 
undesignated fund balance.  This undesignated fund balance represents approximately 12.79% of the total general 
fund expenditures for the year. 
 
Long-term Debt: 
The Town’s total long-term debt obligations decreased by $156,850 (25.11%) during the current fiscal year.  
Existing debt obligations were retired according to schedule. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Town’s basic financial statements.  The 
Town’s basic financial statements include three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains additional required 
supplementary information (budgetary comparison) and other supplementary information.  These components are 
described below: 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The Government-wide financial statements present the financial picture of the Town from the economic resources 
measurement focus using the accrual basis of accounting.  They present governmental activities and business-type 
activities separately.  These statements include all assets of the Town (including infrastructure) as well as all 
liabilities (including long-term debt).  Additionally, certain elimination entries have occurred as prescribed by the 
statement in regards to inter-fund activity, payables and receivables. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
The fund financial statements include statements for each of the three categories of activities – governmental, 
business-type and fiduciary.  The governmental activities are prepared using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The business-type activities are prepared using 
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Fiduciary funds are used to account 
for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the Town government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the 
government-wide financial statements because the resources of these funds are not available to support the Town’s 

 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93
 
93



  

own programs.  Reconciliation of the fund financial statements to the Government-wide financial statements is 
provided to explain the differences created by the integrated approach. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and the fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found immediately 
following the fund financial statements. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
This section includes a budgetary comparison schedule, which includes a reconciliation between the statutory fund 
balance for budgetary purposes and the fund balance for the general fund as presented in the governmental fund 
financial statements (if necessary). 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Net Assets 
72.09% of the Town’s net assets reflect its investment in capital assets such as land, buildings, equipment and 
infrastructure (roads, bridges and other immovable assets), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are 
still outstanding.  The Town uses these assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending.  Although, the Town’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it 
should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total 2009 Total 2008

Current Assets 3,722,297        618,833          4,341,130     4,344,289      
Capital Assets 6,194,313        5,759,271       11,953,584   12,026,185    
Total Assets 9,916,610        6,378,104       16,294,714   16,370,474    

Current Liabilities 500,588           239,788          740,376        720,854         
Other Liabilities 393,274           910,000          1,303,274     1,623,467      
   Total Liabilities 893,862           1,149,788       2,043,650     2,344,321      

Net Assets:
Invested in Capital Assets 5,618,879        4,654,271       10,273,150   9,993,662      
Restricted 820,333           211,705          1,032,038     824,090         
Unrestricted 2,583,536        362,340          2,945,876     3,208,401      
   Total Net Assets 9,022,748        5,228,316       14,251,064   14,026,153    

Total Liabilities & Net Assets 9,916,610        6,378,104       16,294,714   16,370,474    
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Changes in Net Assets 
 
Approximately 88.49 percent of the Town’s total revenue came from property and excise taxes, approximately 3.49 
percent came from State subsidies and grants, and approximately 8.02 percent came from services, investment 
earnings and other sources.  Depreciation expense on the Town’s governmental and business-like activity assets 
represents $464,045 of the total expenses for the fiscal year. 
 

Governmental Business-like
Activities Activities Total 2009 Total 2008

Revenues:
Taxes 11,630,595      11,630,595   11,286,380   
Program Revenues 735,974           735,974        757,058        
Intergovernmental Revenues 458,405           458,405        366,892        
Investment Income 37,094             (7,915)             29,179          130,520        
Other Local Sources 190,937           97,828             288,765        455,675        
Transfers 37,006             (37,006)           -                    -                    
Total 12,354,037      788,881           13,142,918   12,996,525   

Expenses:
General Government 891,738           891,738        1,434,999     
Public Safety 858,615           858,615        801,764        
Public Works 1,202,730        1,202,730     1,197,395     
Health and Social Services 18,582             18,582          15,965          
Leisure Time Services 571,491           571,491        282,457        
Unclassified 25,025             25,025          256               
Assessments 8,501,064        8,501,064     8,192,490     
Sewer System 848,762           848,762        849,364        
Total 12,069,245      848,762           12,918,007   12,774,690   

Changes in Net Assets 284,792           (59,881)           224,911        221,835        

 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE TOWN’S INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 
 
Governmental Funds 
The focus of the Town’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances 
of expendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the Town’s financing requirements.  In particular, 
undesignated fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at 
the end of the fiscal year.   
 
At the end of the fiscal year, the Town’s governmental funds reported ending fund balances of $3,185,160, a 
decrease of $224,065 in comparison with the prior year.  Approximately 67.20 percent of this total amount 
constitutes undesignated fund balance.  The remainder is reserved to indicate that it is not available for spending 
because it has been committed to liquidate contracts and commitments of the prior fiscal year or for a variety of 
other purposes. 
 
Proprietary Funds 
The Town’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial 
statements, but in more detail. 
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CAPITAL ASSET ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
The Town’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-like activities amounts to $17,473,110, 
net of accumulated depreciation of $5,519,526 leaving a net book value of $11,953,584.  Current year additions 
include $5,221 for a server, $86,461 for a public works truck with equipment, $208,500 for an upgraded loader, 
$22,823 for a police cruiser and $167,124 for paving.  Current year deletions include a 2001 and 2007 loader. 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town’s finances for all citizens, taxpayers, 
investors and creditors.  This financial report seeks to demonstrate the Town’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information 
should be addressed to: Town of Rockport, P.O. Box 10, Rockport, ME  04854. 
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TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit A
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2009

Governmental Business-Type
     Assets                            Activities Activities Total

Cash and Equivalents 2,050,023 331,593 2,381,616
Investments 908,459 96,565 1,005,024
Receivables 
   Taxes 674,881 674,881
   Tax Liens 71,390 71,390
   Accounts 2,005 190,675 192,680
Due from Other Governments 15,539              15,539         
Capital Assets:
   Land and Art Work 2,604,186 2,604,186
   Other Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 3,590,127 5,759,271 9,349,398

Total Assets 9,916,610 6,378,104 16,294,714

     Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
   Accounts Payable 880 21,520 22,400
   Payroll Taxes/Deductions 8,098 8,098
   Due to Other Governments 17,723 17,723
   Accrued Salaries Payable 40,827 40,827
   Accrued Interest Payable 13,922 13,922
   Deferred Revenue
     Other 37,400 9,346 46,746
   Prepaid Taxes 7,091 7,091
   Escrow and Security Deposits 9,155 9,155
   Compensated Absences Payable 197,254 197,254
   Long-term Liabilities:
      Due Within One Year 182,160 195,000 377,160
      Due in More Than One Year 393,274 910,000 1,303,274

     Total Liabilities 893,862 1,149,788 2,043,650

Net Assets
   Investment in Capital Assets, net of Related Debt 5,618,879 4,654,271 10,273,150
   Restricted Net Assets 820,333 211,705 1,032,038
   Unrestricted 2,583,536 362,340 2,945,876

     Total Net Assets 9,022,748 5,228,316 14,251,064

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 9,916,610 6,378,104 16,294,714

 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97
 
97



The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit C
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS Page 1 of 2
JUNE 30, 2009

Other
General Library Governmental

     Assets                            Fund Permanent Fund Funds Total

Cash and Equivalents 1,782,924           82,464                184,635              2,050,023           
Investments 465,097              443,362              908,459              
Receivables 
   Taxes 674,881              674,881              
   Tax Liens 71,390                71,390                
   Accounts 2,005                  2,005                  
Due from Other Governments 15,539                15,539                
Due from Other Funds 7,950                  391,216              399,166              

Total Assets 2,554,689           547,561              1,019,213           4,121,463           

     Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
   Accounts Payable 880                     880                     
   Due to Other Governments 17,723                17,723                
   Payroll Taxes/Deductions 8,098                  8,098                  
   Accrued Salaries Payable 40,827                40,827                
   Deferred Revenue
      Property Tax 252,321              252,321              
      Other 37,400                37,400                
   Prepaid Taxes 7,091                  7,091                  
   Due to Other Funds 554,858              7,950                  562,808              
   Escrow and Security Deposits 9,155                  9,155                  

     Total Liabilities 928,353              7,950                  936,303              

Fund Balances
   Reserved For:
     Encumbrances 50,036                50,036                
     Endowments 288,262              368,429              656,691              
   Unreserved 1,576,300           259,299              304,979              2,140,578           
   Unreserved, Reported in Nonmajor
     Special Revenue Funds 337,855              337,855              

     Total Fund Balances 1,626,336           547,561              1,011,263           3,185,160           

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 2,554,689           547,561              1,019,213           4,121,463           

(Continued)
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The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit C
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS Page 2 of 2
JUNE 30, 2009

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets are different because:

Total Fund Balance 3,185,160

   Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are not
     reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $2,073,594 6,194,313

   Certain long-term assets are not available to pay for current fund liabilities and, therefore, are
     deferred in the funds:
        Deferred Taxes 252,321

252,321
   Certain long-term liabilities are not due and payable from current financial resources and, therefore,
     are not reported in the funds:
        Bonds Payable (467,800)
        Accrued Compensated Absences (197,254)
        Capital Leases Payable (107,634)
        Transfer to Enterprise Fund 163,642

(609,046)

Net Assets of Governmental Activities 9,022,748
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The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit D
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES Page 1 of 2
     IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Other Total
General Library Governmental Governmental

Fund Permanent Fund Funds Funds
Revenues
   Taxes 11,474,752              11,474,752              
   Intergovernmental Revenues 153,826                   304,579                  458,405                   
   Departmental Revenues 174,874                   174,874                   
   Other Local Sources 166,491                   (108,541)                 (4,793)                     53,157                     
 
     Total Revenues 11,969,943              (108,541)                 299,786                  12,161,188              

Expenditures
   General Government 875,491                   8,029                      883,520                   
   Public Safety 825,702                   -                              825,702                   
   Public Works 1,490,106                25,134                    1,515,240                
   Health and Social Services 17,028                     1,554                      18,582                     
   Leisure Time Services 434,008                   4,817                      106,906                  545,731                   
   Unclassified 181,875                   181,875                   
   Assessments 8,501,064                8,501,064                

     Total Expenditures 12,325,274              4,817                      141,623                  12,471,714              

Excess of Revenues Over (Under)
   Expenditures (355,331)                 (113,358)                 158,163                  (310,526)                 

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
   Lease Proceeds 86,461                     86,461                     
   Transfers from Other Funds 314,770                   -                              140,106                  454,876                   
   Transfers to Other Funds (102,566)                 (29,880)                   (322,430)                 (454,876)                 
  
     Total Other Financing 
        Sources (Uses) 298,665                   (29,880)                   (182,324)                 86,461                     

Excess of Revenues and Other
   Financing Sources Over 
       (Under) Expenditures (56,666)                   (143,238)                 (24,161)                   (224,065)                 
 
Fund Balance - July 1 1,683,002                690,799                  1,035,424               3,409,225                

Fund Balance - June 30 1,626,336                547,561                  1,011,263               3,185,160                

(Continued)
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The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit D
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, Page 2 of 2
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (224,065)

     Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

          Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures while governmental activities
             report depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures over the life of the assets:
                Capital asset purchases capitalized 391,444
                Depreciation expense (230,612)

160,832

          Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial resources
            are not reported as revenues in the funds:
                Transfer to Enterprise Fund 37,006
                Deferred Taxes 155,843

192,849

          Bond proceeds proved current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing
             debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets.  Repayment of debt
             principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces
             long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Assets:
                Lease proceeds received (86,461)
                Capital lease obligation principal payments 91,700
                General obligation bond principal payments 156,850

162,089

          Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of 
             current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in
             governmental funds:
                Accrued compensated absences (6,913)

Change in net assets of governmental activities 284,792
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The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit E
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2009

Wastewater
Assets                            Enterprise
 Current Assets:
   Cash and Equivalents 331,593
   Investments 96,565
   Receivables 
      User Fees, net 190,675
   Due from Other Funds 163,642

   Total Current Assets 782,475

 Noncurrent Assets:
   Capital Assets, net 5,759,271
      
   Total Noncurrent Assets 5,759,271

Total Assets 6,541,746

Liabilities
 Current Liabilities:
   Accounts Payable 21,520
   Accrued Interest Payable 13,922
   Deferred Revenue - Other 9,346
   Bonds and Notes Payable 195,000

   Total Current Liabilities 239,788

 Noncurrent Liabilities:
   Bonds and Notes Payable 910,000

   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 910,000

     Total Liabilities 1,149,788

Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt 4,654,271
Restricted for:
   Capital Projects 211,705
Unrestricted 525,982

   Total Net Assets 5,391,958

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 6,541,746
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The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit F
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
     

Wastewater
Enterprise

Operating Revenues:
   Charges for Services 721,439
   Entrance Fees 4,000
   Interest/Fees 10,535

     Total Operating Revenues: 735,974

Operating Expenses:
   Administration  41,567
   Contract Operations 155,271
   Camden Treatment 110,376
   Rockland Treatment 143,377
   Samoset Treatment 77,682
   Repairs and Maintenance 5,850
   Depreciation and Amortization 233,433

     Total Operating Expenses 767,556

Net Operating Income (31,582)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
   Interest Revenue 3,115
   Fair Value Increase (Decrease) (11,030)
   Other Revenues 1,510
   Interest Expense (81,206)

     Total Nonoperating 
       Revenues (Expenses) (87,611)

Net Income (Loss) before contributions and transfers (119,193)

Capital Contributions 96,318

   Change in Net Assets (22,875)

Total Net Assets - Beginning 5,414,833

Total Net Assets - Ending 5,391,958

Change in Net Assets (22,875)

   Amounts reported for business-type activities in the statement of activities are different because:

     Transfers to general fund for TIF funding and contributed capital (37,006)

Change in net assets of business-type activities (59,881)
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TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit A-1
GENERAL FUND Page 1 of 2
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

      Over (Under)
              Estimated           Actual          Budget
Taxes
   Property 10,902,711               10,769,006               (133,705)                   
   Tree Growth Penalty -                                1,873                        1,873                        
   Auto Excise 715,000                    633,902                    (81,098)                     
   Boat Excise 12,000                      13,301                      1,301                        
   Interest/Fees on Taxes/Liens 40,000                      56,670                      16,670                      

11,669,711               11,474,752               (194,959)                   
Intergovernmental Revenues
   State of Maine
     General Assistance 3,000                        5,284                        2,284                        
     Homestead Reimbursement 71,257                      71,343                      86                             
     BETE Reimbursement 11,392                      11,434                      42                             
     Tree Growth 2,000                        2,460                        460                           
     Veterans Reimbursement 2,400                        3,887                        1,487                        
     Gas Tax Refund 300                           163                           (137)                          
     Snowmobile Reimbursement 600                           748                           148                           
   Federal
     FEMA -                                58,507                      58,507                      

90,949                      153,826                    62,877                      
Departmental Revenues
   Police
     All Other 5,759                        2,206                        (3,553)                       
   Animal Control 1,000                        2,567                        1,567                        
   Fire -                                22                             22                             
   Planning
     Building Permits 74,000                      39,813                      (34,187)                     
     Plumbing Permits 7,500                        3,647                        (3,853)                       
     Planning Board Fees 12,000                      5,456                        (6,544)                       
     All Other 1,750                        1,569                        (181)                          
   Harbor Fees
     Moorings 49,811                      41,259                      (8,552)                       
     Tie Offs 9,760                        9,345                        (415)                          
     Winter Boat Storage 5,200                        5,864                        664                           
     Lease Income 5,000                        5,844                        844                           
     Schooner Berthing 5,280                        4,680                        (600)                          
     All Other 12,840                      10,526                      (2,314)                       
   Public Works
     Cemetery - Sale of Lots 600                           1,700                        1,100                        
     All Other 5,080                        2,959                        (2,121)                       
   Town Clerk
     Clerk Fees 12,000                      19,348                      7,348                        
     Agent Fees 9,000                        10,278                      1,278                        
     Election Reimbursement Fees 3,000                        2,126                        (874)                          
     All Other 3,100                        1,500                        (1,600)                       
   General Assistance 358                           358                           
   Parks & Recreation -                                575                           575                           
   Administration 300                           3,232                        2,932                        

222,980                    174,874                    (48,106)                     
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TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit A-1
GENERAL FUND Page 2 of 2
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

      Over (Under)
       Estimated           Actual          Budget

Other Local Sources
   Interest on Investments 35,000                      7,929                        (27,071)                     
   Payment in Lieu of Taxes 500                           8,800                        8,300                        
   Opera House 13,000                      20,955                      7,955                        
   Cable TV Franchise 23,000                      26,100                      3,100                        
   PBMC Traffic Light 2,000                        1,568                        (432)                          
   Old County Road Traffic Light 2,000                        2,338                        338                           
   WW Reimb. Wage, Benefits, Other 23,392                      26,862                      3,470                        
   MMA Insurance Dividend 6,000                        10,777                      4,777                        
   Library Reimbursements 111,595                    61,162                      (50,433)                     
   TIF Retained Earnings 100,000                    -                                (100,000)                   
        

316,487                    166,491                    (149,996)                   
Other Financing Sources
     Lease Proceeds 86,461                      86,461                      -                                
     Reserves 6,789                        6,789                        
     Municipal Revenue Sharing 208,773                    208,773                    -                                
     Urban Rural Initiative Program 79,208                      79,208                      -                                
     Cemetery Trust Funds 20,000                      20,000                      -                                

394,442                    401,231                    6,789                        
Total Revenues and Other
   Financing Sources 12,694,569               12,371,174               (323,395)                   
        
Beginning Fund Balance Used 2,204                        

Total 12,696,773               
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TOWN OF  ROCKPORT Exhibit A-3
GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN UNRESERVED - UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
       

       
       
       
       
       

Unreserved - Undesignated Fund Balance, July 1 1,646,501                 
       
Unreserved - Undesignated Fund Balance, June 30 1,576,300                 

       
Increase (Decrease) (70,201)                     

       
       
       
                           Analysis of Change
       
Additions 
  Budget Summary
    Revenue Surplus (Exhibit A-1) (323,395)                   

    Unexpended Balance of Appropriations
      (Exhibit A-2)      255,398                    

       
(67,997)                     

Deductions
   Fund Balance Used to Fund Appropriations (2,204)                       
       

Increase (Decrease) (70,201)                     
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